KENSOL 65H & 165H

PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

" Wil HAM

THURMOSTATIC HEAT
CONTAOL wilh giad
and pebet ght o

ROLL LEAF HOLDEN
‘l-.\_“

BOLL LEAF PPLL SCaLL
Calibeaind in incha

HCATEH WEAD
anrs i
Iem Froank

WORK TABLE ——
Sk i ond out
Wi MakSiiady Dl kS

PO HAND SWITCMEE ==—""
ool contrl opliah el
a——

TABLE HAM=—""
A% diamel i e

TABLE LOCK=" =

n-w:u TORGLE SVETEM

Frars

MAIN SMAFT
blanale encladed Rod
Bl ifi By FAR

ROLL LEAF PULL
SRIED CONTREGL VALVES

ROLL LEAF dskt E¥LINDES
Drbscn 1l padl roliery

_] ‘r,lnu LEAF PEWINDG OEVEEE ieptionsl

Aeminde aned roli Il

JURCT L]
DY Y

= i}
¢ e ADJUSTARLE ~S0400 STATE™
l DWILL TRdLR

ELEVATING DEVICE
Fil rpining anil
horwaring Esbig

af—— HEAVY DAFTY STEEL
STAND with Lasinsdsd
mapte 100 shiluded

wn wlandard wguipment

THERMOSTATIC MEAT
& WIDE RAR COMTAOL wnll dial
=

CDUBLE TDOOLE SYSTEM
Lnclosed in Frame

M SHIFT,
HOLL LEAF PULL wngdie inciuded for
ADJUSTING SCREW s#bing up by Rasd
L LERE-HDLOER ROLL LEAF PULL

Ty o SPEED COMTROL YALVES

ROLL LEAF &IR CYLINDLR
DOrives leal pull rollers

FOLL LEAF PULL SCALE
Calibrated in imches FUNCTION BOX
with N-OFF swach

HEATER HEAD and leies

MLAIM RIS CYLINDER
VALVES ol enclonsd
in fraenm

TWO HAND SWITCHES

1ot contred opteeall ADJUSTABLE “SOLED STATE™
DWELL TIMER

WORK TADLE
*
ROl MakErEsdy PUrPOSEs

TADLE RAM
A" dismeter ELEVATING DEVICE
For raiséng and
wwaring lable

SPACER BLOCKS
Supphied lor use
i Wlamgang
IRal it

TABRLE LOCH

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENS©

TYPE AND DIE HOLDERS
FOR VERTICAL PRESSES

= N

HEAD SLIDE - 3/8" thick dove tail plate
which is recommended for customers who
use type high dies (.918 inches). Plate is
normally drilled and countersunk with a
clearance hole for screws that mate with
drilled and tapped holes in the die.

FOUR WALL LOCK UP CHASE -
Recommended for large lock-ups
of type high dies, slugs and loose

type. Spacers are required to - P
separate individual pieces of type |
where required, and metal or wood
strips are used to separate lines.
The complete lock-up is secured
by tightening the set screws found
in the side walls.

T ——TT A A T,

HOT PLATE CHASE - 3/4” thick ground
steel (or aluminum) plate mounted onto a
dove tail plate with a handle. This chase is
recommended for mounting flat dies. Dies
are mounted using screws, glue or die
bonding film. Some customers drill and tap
the plate with a hole pattern. The die
maker uses a template of this pattern to
drill clearance holes that match up with the
mounting holes in the chase.

SELF-CENTERING PALLET - Recom-
mended for quick change of several lines
of loose type or slugs. Pallet automatically
centers the lock up because the jaws travel
in or out equally when removable crank is
turned.

Kensol manufactures a complete
range of type and die holders for use with
our equipment. All Kensol vertical
presses are equipped with an aluminum
heater head that has a set of brass rails
machined to accept a dovetail plate. The
dovetail plate slides into the head be-
tween these brass rails and is secured by
a head lock arrangement. The dovetail is
machined to the dimensions of the
heated platen. The various type and die
holding devices are mounted onto this
plate at the factory.

Kensol manufactures four standard
type and die holders, namely; the head
slide, hot plate chase, four wall lock up
chase and self-centering pallet. These
will satisfy most requirements. We have
also developed quick change devices to
speed up changeover time on short run
work and special chases to meet
unusual requirements.

The standard die holders are shown
on the left side of this sheet and the
special die holders on the reverse side.
Special devices can be made to meet
any requirement.

PRINTING ELEMENTS
USED IN THE HOT
STAMPING PROCESS

In general, the hot stamping industry
uses printing elements in the form of
loose type, single line slugs, and dies.
These elements can be made of any
material that will conduct heat; primarily
steel, brass, copper, lead, zinc,
magnesium, and silicone rubber. The
choice depends upon length of run,
hardness of item being stamped, uni-
formity of item’s surface, and naturally,
price. Type is usually manufactured to a
height of 918" (“‘type high’). Dies are
supplied in height of from .08” to 918".
Higher dies are available for special
applications.

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 2

Phone: 714.547.0194

Fax: 714.542.2728

Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com




KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SPECIAL
DIE HOLDERS

=

MAGNETIC CHASE - One inch thick ground steel
block mounted onto a dove tail. Block contains
magneltic inserts which will securely hold flat steel
dies. Non ferrous dies (silicone rubber,
HONEYCOMB CHASE - Used to hold magnesium, copper, brass) could be used if they
thin, inexpensive zinc or magnesium are first mounted onto a steel plate.

dies. Steel block contains a pattern of
special type stepped holes which ac-
cept special grippers. The key pro-
vided forces the gripping edge of the
clip against the edge of the die. If the
die is slightly out of alignment, the clips CAM-0-LOCK CHASE - The Cam-O-Lock system
can be shifted to align properly. is similar to the Honeycomb system, exceffil is
recommended for holding 1/4" thick dies (copper,
brass or steel). The cams shown are rotated by the
special key provided until the edge of the cam
grips the edge of the die. Cams can be shifted to
bring die into register.

30 ® @ @ oo

THREE WAY ADJUSTABLE - Normally recommended for special
systems such as multi-headed machines where several dies must
be mounted in perfect register. Chase can be shifted on the front
to back X axis, left to right Y axis as well as rotated slightly by ad-
justing set screws.

g
"y e e we e e

> 9 9 9 9 9 9

29

| . ® 9 9 W 8

- ® ® ®» 9 @ 89

K OTHER HOLDERS CAN BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED TO MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS. )

-Reprinted by Page 3 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728

1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com
Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL TROUBLE SHOOTING

SYMPTOMS

POSSIBLE CAUSES

CORRECTIVE MEASURE

1. Press will not heat up at all

a. Power to machine “Oft”
Blown fuses in electrical supply

Check circuit breaker or fuse in
supply line Look for cause of
“Outage” (Correct Condition)

b. Line cord not plugged in

Check if line cord plugged in
Plug in

c. Loose wire or loose connection
Trucking may have loosened wiring

Check all connections and tighten
(Rewire if Necessary) Check plug
outlet

d. Defective heater or heaters

Replace

e. Defective thermostat or heat
controller

Replace

f. Broken thermocouple wire

Replace thermocouple

g. Heaters not wired properly

Rewire

2. Press will not heat up to
operating temperature

a. Blown fuse on 220 line

Check all lines- replace blown fuses

b. Defective heater or heaters

Check all heaters- replace as
needed

c. Defective thermostat or heat
controller

Replace

d. Wrong voltage heaters

Replace with correct

e. Possible interference from RF
heat sealing equipment

Contact

3. Press overheats (Heating light on
thermostat says “on”)

a. Thermocouple defective

Replace thermocouple

b. Defective thermostat or heat
controller

Replace

c. Thermocouple shorted or
grounded (Wire Shorted)

Replace or reinsulate

d. Thermocouple on probe not Reconnect
properly attached to heater head
e. Possible interference from RF Contact

heat sealing equipment

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 4

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com




KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SYMPTOMS POSSIBLE CAUSES CORRECTIVE MEASURE
4. Head will not come down a. Low or no air supply. 40 psi minimum required. Pipe
(Not Enough Pressure) directly to FRL with line the same

size as FRL input. Remove small
“quick change” couplers

b. Handswitch or flapper broken or
bent, sticky or stuck

Loosen, remove bind, repair or
realign

c. Damaged microswitch, under
flapper of handswitch

Remove and replace (Rewire if
Necessary)

d. Water in line

Drain system completely, as well as
compressor
Install refrigerator dryer

e. Linkage frozen, ram frozen

Remove pins or links, polish,
lubricate and replace (New Pins or
Links, if Necessary). Re-adjust ram.
See Instructions

f. 4-way valve or main cylinder
jammed due to lack of lubrication
(Air Machine Only)

Remove, clean and polish
Install kits if necessary

Be sure to lubricate valve (Non
Detergent Oil)

Check lubricator, refill and reset

g. No output from timer

Check timer plug (Replace timer, if
Necessary)

h. Solenoid defective

Replace

5. Head comes down and stays
down

a. Broken spring in 4-way valve
(Versa)

Replace spring and lubricate

b. Short in timer, timer in setup
position

Replace timer

c. Linkage binding

Replace links or pins

d. Bind in 4-way valve or main
cylinder

Free frozen part, polish and lubri-
cate

e. Ram beginning to freeze

Adjust and lubricate
See Instructions

f. Flow control valve closed or
clogged

Clean cut or replace

6. Head will not come all the way
down

a. Jam in mechanical roll leaf
attachment

Free jam-up, clean parts, polish,
lubricate and reassemble

b. Ram beginning to freeze Adjust and lubricate
See Instructions
c. Adjustment not correct Readjust (Carefully)

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 5

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com




KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SYMPTOMS

POSSIBLE CAUSES

CORRECTIVE MEASURE

7. Head slams up om up stroke

a. Head check assembly out of
adjustment

Adjust slowly for smooth action

b. Flow controls reversed on
reassembly after cleaning

Disassemble and reassemble correctly

c. Leak in main cylinder

Rebuild or replace

d. Badly worn linkage system

Replace linkage, lubricate on assembly

e. Bind in ram or linkage

Remove. clean, polish
Replace worn parts, lubricate on
assembly

8. Machine sluggish both up and
down

a. Speed Control valves closed too
far

Re-adjust speed control valves

b. Air line clogged

Clean out lines

c. Small “quick change” couplers
on the line (Air Starved)

Remove

d. Air lines too small (more than
20 psi)

Repipe with correctly sized piping

e. Air pressure too low in shop air
lines

Check air compressor capacity
(40 psi minimum)

f. Valves clogged

Clean out, relubricate

g. Muffler or exhaust clogged

Clean or replace

h. Air line restricted (Too Many
Couplers)

Repipe properly

i. Ram too tight
Occurs when temperature raised

Re-adjust ram for higher operating
temperature

9. Blurry impression- Not sharp
and clear

a. Die not mounted in center of
ram

Remount properly

b. Die or type holder not locked
in tightly

Lock up die holder, replace chase if
required

c. Badly worn die

Replace with new die or artwork

d. Part of fixture shifting

Remount or remake

e. Head shifting due to too much
play in ram

Adjust ram, replace if badly worn

f. Wrong foil

Contact

g. Dwell time too long or
temperature too high

Re-adjust, one setting at a time until
condition corrected

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 6

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com




KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SYMPTOMS

POSSIBLE CAUSES

CORRECTIVE MEASURE

10. Inconsistent Impression, some
deep, some light

a. Head/Table not level

Relevel See Instructions

b. Inconsistent thickness of parts

Set toggle to accommodate part
variations

c. Bad makeready

Reset job in press, change “makeready”

d. Fluctuating air pressure
(Machine Air Starved)

Check air supply

e. Improper dwell time (Time
varies)

Check actuation of Head Shut Switch

f. Head shut switch not making
contact

Check cam setting
Replace microswitch if necessary

g. Dwell setting too short

Lengthen dwell time

h. Dwell setting too long

Shorten dwell time

i. Poor lubrication

Completely lubricate press

j. Erratic timer

Replace timer

k. Defective packing in 4-way
valve or main cylinder (If Rebuilt)

Rebuild valve or cylinder

11. Erratic leaf pull:
(Mechanically Operated Roll Leaf
Attachment)

a. Roll leaf tension disc too tight

Re-adjust

b. Bushings for knurled or rubber
roller worn or not lubricated

Replace and lubricate properly

c. Rack worn or bent

Replace

d. Worn metal or rubber roller(s)

Replace worn roller(s)

e. Knurled roller slipping on its
shaft

Tighten set screws

f. Defective clutch Replace clutch
g. Woodruff key in clutch missing | Replace
h. Hand knob pressed against Loosen

rack guide casting

12. Erratic leaf pull: (Air
Operated Roll Leaf Attachment)

a. Worn metal or rubber roller(s)

Replace worn roller(s)

b. Knurled roller slipping on its
shaft

Tighten set screws

c. Defective clutch

Replace clutch

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 7

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com




KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SYMPTOMS

POSSIBLE CAUSES

CORRECTIVE MEASURE

12. Erratic leaf pull: (Air
Operated Roll Leaf Attachment)

d. Roll leaf tension disc too tight

Readjust

e. Bushings for knurled or rubber
roller worn or not lubricated

Replace and lubricate properly

f. Air pull cylinder not returning
all the way (Air Starved)

Check adjustment stops correct
insufficient air flow

g. Air pull cylinder moving too
fast

Adjust speed valves

h. Air pull 4-way valve defective
Or delay valve packing defective

Rebuild valve or replace

i. Air pressure too low (Below 40 | Correct air supply
psi)
j. Air leaks in cylinder or valves | Rebuild or replace
k. Rack worn or bent Replace
1. Woodruff key in clutch missing | Replace

13. Leaf runs off to one side when a. Stripper bars are not parallel to | Reallign

pulling head causing leaf not to “line up”
b. Stripper bar bowed Replace

c. Rollers are badly worn

Replace rollers

d. Knurled or rubber roller
bearings worn

Replace bearings

e. One side of stripper striking
item

Compensate for variation

14. Air leaking out of top or bottom of |a. Worn packing Rebuild cylinder
cylinder rods of main cylinder b. Piston seal lacking Rebuild cylinder
15. Air leaking out of valve a. Worn packing Rebuild valve

b. Valve not shifted full travel Rebuild valve

c. Bypassing in cylinder Rebuild cylinder

16. Oil leaking out of mufflers

a. Incorrect adjustment of
automatic lubricator

Re-adjust oil drop. Check!
Use only Non Detergent Oil.

b. Oil in lines coming from
compressor

Check air supply. Install filter if
necessary. (Probably Detergent
Oil in Air Valves)

c. Too much water in system

1. Add proper filter (Where
Needed)

2. Drain filter and change filter
element

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 8

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com




KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

NEW KENSOL MICROPROCESSOR BASED DIGITAL

TIMER / HEAT CONTROLLER
.
BLINKING RED LIGHT DIGITAL READOUT-
INDICATING PROPORTICNING ~ 3 PLACES
POWER BEING APPLIED TO
HEATERS
DEPRESS FOR
ML ATiEE TERPLEATIIE /SET TEMPERATURE READQUT
STEADY GREEN LIGHT \‘O PR HOLD Fo AND TEMPERATURE CHANGE
INDICATES THAT DIE il D/
HAS AEACHED .4 wry I IS I S
SET TEMPERATURE e SET TRUF DEPRESS FOR
|~ DWELL TIME CHANGE
. PwILLL Tim(
RED LIGHT INDICATES Tiue M ¥oLb 18
PURE DWELL CYCLE—}—>() 11770 TEMPERATURE & DWELL SET
HAS BEEN INITIATED - n ST TIHE SWITCHES WITH EITHER SET
tavantr " BUTTON DEPRESSED,
HER D/ PUSH TO CHANGE SETTING
PURE DWELL TIME FIEADOUT/
IN SECONDS, TENTHS AND coverts
HUNDREDTHS OF A SECOND TR - HEAD STROKE COUNTER
I TP
RED LIGHT INDICATES FAULT rawtr : RAED LIGHT INDICATES

IN ACTUATING CIRCUIT ™ | - FAULT IN HEAT SENSOR

LCTEATL  CIRETIT LT LI ey

1wl TIRINR

STEADY RED INDICATOR LIGHT DEPRESS TWICE
CIRCUIT FAULT — eeflit 1+ TO RESET COUNTER
BLINKING LIGHT INDICATES
LOW BATTERY POWER
{FOR MEMORY RETENTICON)

iy

pwes oa |- RED LIGHT INDICATES
: /] POWER TO TIMER CIRCUIT

OFF/ON SWITCH

HEAT CIRCUIT

THWER SWITCH -]

|SETUP] [ RUN |

OFF

The Microprocessor Switch MUST be left in the "QFEF"” (Mid Position)
when Disconnecting or Connecting the Eiectricity or Removing Fiug

THE NEW KENSOL MICROPROCESSOR BASED DIGITAL TIMER/HEAT CONTROLLER WAS DESIGNED BY KENSOL TO
MAINTAINEXTREME ACCURACY INTWO OF THE THREE VARIABLES OF HOT STAMPING, DWELL AND HEAT. THETHIRD
VARIABLE, AIR PRESSURE, IS CONTROLLED BY A SEPARATE UNITSUPPLIED WITH THE PRESS. INCLUDED [N THE UNIT
13 AN ELECTRONIC STROKE COUNTER AND A FAULT LIGHT PAN EL, WHICH AIDS IN TROUBLESHOCTING. THIS UNIT
CAN BE ADAPTED TO EXISTING EQUIPMENT IN THE FtELD AFTER WIRING MODIFICATIONS ARE MADE,

NOTE! GUARANTEE VOID IF SEAL ON CABINET IS BROKEN - SEE: COPY CF SEAL

-Reprinted by Page 9 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

r

2 - PLUG ASSEMBLY
MALE CONTACTS
KENSOL - CODE 60-19

.&‘8
il = PIN
”” WARE O 8 60-18
[ A 134
AIR VALVE 2 PIN PLUG
SCLENOID KENSOL - CODE 60-16

STRAIN RELIEF
KENSOL - CORE 60-17

N

5- THERMOCOUPLE 4 PLUG ASSEMBLY
KENSOL: - CODE MALE CONTACTS
65-22 KENSOL - CODE 6¢ A03

SPECIFY LENGTH

RED(-)

t =3 PIN
=== NO.2
WHITE {+)
2 PIN PLUG
THERMOCCUPLE
ASSEMBLY KENSOL - CODE §0A01

STRAIN RELIEF
KENSOL - CODE 60A02

7 - MICROSWITCH
8 - KENSOL - CODE 64-02

Q

WHITE
nNe ©

BLACK

HEAD SHUT SWITCH ASSEMBLY

6 - PLUG ASSEMBLY
FEMALE CONTACTS
KENSOL. - CODE 60A04

S
1 PIN NO. 1
PIN NO. 2

2 PINPLUG

KENSOL - CODE 60A01
STRAIN RELIEF
KENSOL - CODE 60A10

10 - MICROSWITCHES
11 - KENSCL - CODE 85-01

HANDSWITCH ASSEMBLY

WHITE

9 -PLUG ASSEMBLY
MALE CONTACTS
KENSOL. - CODE 60A03

3 PIN PLUG

KENSOL - CODE 60A05
STRAIN RELIEF
KENSOQL - CODE 60A06

MICROPROCESSOR PLUG WIRING DIAGRAM

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 10 Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com

Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

POWER LINE

TO 4-WAY VALVE _

THERMOCOUPLE
ASS'Y

HEAD SHUT SWITCH
ASS'Y

HANGSWITCH
ASSY

GROUND WIRE |\

POWER LINE

M)g;

AN
ol }o o]

0
=]
Q
LI O

l¢]] [~ -
ll%l
tot] |-

g 301
!
‘ol

®g

9l NEW KENSOL
.” MICROPROCESSOR

FRONT PANEL

MAIN CONTROL CABLE
\ (INCLUDES POWER TG HEATERS)

HEATER LINES

3D VIEW
MICROPROCESSOR
& CABLES

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 11

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
MICROPROCESSOR ASSEMBLY
FIG 89-MP1
REE NO. [PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANT.
1 58A25 MICROPROCESSOR COMPLETE (SEALED UNIT) 1
2 60 19 PLUG ASSEMBLY COMPLETE CONTROL LINES TO 4 1
WAY VALVE
3 - #18 WIRE- (SPECIFY LENGTH) A/R
60A01 PLUG ASSEMBLY COMPLETE FOR THE 1
THERMOCOUPLE LINE
5 6520 THERMOCOUPLE WIRE ASSEMBLY (SPECIFY A/RBY FT.
58D05 LENGTH)
60A01 ASSEMBLY OF 4 & 5 ABOVE 1
7 64 02 PLUG ASSEMBLY COMPLETE FOR HEAD SHUT 1
SWITCH
8 58 15 HEAD SHUT SWITCH (SWITCH ONLY) 1
9 60A05 HEAD SHUT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SPECIFY LENGTH) |1
10 6501 PLUG ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 1
11 53A HAND SWITCH ASSEMBLY (2 SWITCHES) INCLUDES 2 |1
53B HOUSINGS SPECIFY WIRE LENGTH
12 60A07 PLUG, MAIN CONTROL CABLE, COMPLETE
13 72 04 JUNCTION BOX 1
14 - POWER LINES TO HEATERS (PART OF EACH HEATER |1
ASSEMBLY)
-Reprinted by Page 12 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

HEATER 2
220VAC

Lz - 115VAC ’ | ' - HEATER 1
INCOMING - t : 115VAC
VOLTAGE Ly -COMMON ] f E I
SROUND ” L > HEATER 2
L, >
/ i 115VAC
| i
JUNCTION BOX
MOUNTED ON PRESS
’ ]
| NUMBERS CORRESPOND
Q{) ] T WITH 7 PIN PLUG
0) ® o 2 o ® KENSOL-CODE 60A07
| L1 STRAIN RELIEF
W W A W OW KENSOL-CODE 60A08
ES-SA-58-1
110 VOLT CONFIGURATION
L, - 220VAC 1]
. INCOMING 0 HEATER S
VOLTAGE f =
L, - COMMON_ [
GROUND I =

JUNCTION BOX
MOUNTED ON PRESS

pemy!

NUMBERS CORRESPOND
WITH 7 PIN PLUG
KENSOL-CODE 60407
STRAIN RELIEF

KENSOL-COBE 60A08
| 1
ES-SA-58-2 I M oowon
220 VOLT CONFIGURATION
-Reprinted by Page 13 Phone: 714.547.0194

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

MAIN CONTROL UNIT

-Reprinted by Page 14 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

MAIN CONTROL UNIT, 24V SYSTEM, ALL STD. PRESSES

REFERENCE PG-CODE DESCRIPTION QUAN ASSY
90-1A 58 13 MAIN CONT. AS, L.D. K16/25/36/KA 1
90-1B 58A03 MAIN CONT AS. HD, K16/25/36/KA 1
90-1C 58A01 MAIN CONT AS. LD, K65/110/156 1
90-1D 58A04 MAIN CONT AS. HD, K65/110/156 1
90-2A 58 07 MODULE ON-OFF TEMP CONT 1
90-2B 58 05 MODULE PROPORTIONAL TEMP CONT 1
90-3A 58 04 MODULE TIMER .25TO 10 SEC. 1
90-3B 58 06 MODULE TIMER .2 TO 5 SEC. 1
90-3C 58 14 MODULE TIMER .2 TO 2 SEC. 1
90-4 6 21 COIL & PLUG ASSY 24 VDC 1
90-5 25 26 COIL, 24V DC 1
90-6 2507 COVER, HOUSING 1
90-7 69 09 CONNECTOR, 3/8 ROMEX 2
90-8 70 11 ANTI SHORTS, 16D FIBER (35/BAG) 1
90-9 7115 GREENFIELD, EXTRA FLEX BX 3
90-14 60 16 PLUG, CPC 1
90-15 60 17 STRAIN RELIEF 1
90-16 239 03 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 4
90-17 238 04 WASHERS, ALL TYPES 4
90-18 53 09 BRACKET, Z, THERMOSTAT (771C) 1
90-20 69 10 CONNECTOR, 3/8 90 DEG. ANGLE 2
90-21 70 23 BOX, 2-1/8X4X1 - 7/8 DEEP 1
90-22 7123 COVER, BLANK, 2-18 X 4 1
90-23 186 01 TRIPPER ASSY., SWITCH, STD 1
90-24 74 23 WIRE, NEOPRENE 3
-Reprinted by Page 15 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

MAIN CONTROL UNIT, 24V SYSTEM, ALL STD. PRESSES

REFERENCE PG-CODE DESCRIPTION QUAN ASSY

90-26 64 02 SWITCH STRAIGHT ROLLER 1

90-27 65 03 COVER, METAL SWITCH 1

90-28A 49 08 BRACKET, ASSY., T C SW (2X4, 2X6) 1

90-28B 186 19 BRACKET, HD. SHUT SWITCH, K25/27 1

90-28C 133 07 SPACER, 6X8/6X12 HD SHUT, K25/27 1

90-28D 186 09 BRACKET, HD. SHUT SWITCH, K36/50 1

90-28E 130 05 BAR, CENTERING, SMALL, 7"/ NO HOLE 1

90-28F 5310 BRACKET, HD. SHUT SWITCH, K56/65 1

90-29 238 04 WASHERS, ALL TYPES 1

90-30 23102 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 2

90-31A 53B02 HAND SWITCH AS. K16/25/36/KA/56 1

90-31B 53B03 HAND SWITCH AS. K65/110/156/165 1

90-32 49 13 HOUSING ASSY., HANDSWITCH STD 1

90-33 74 21 WIRE, NEOPRENE 3

90-34 74 22 WIRE, NEOPRENE 3

90-36 49 17 HOUSING, HAND SWITCH 1

90-37 242 11 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 2

90-38 238 01 WASHERS, ALL TYPES 2

90-39 23810 NUT, ALL TYPES 2

90-40 49 18 PIN, LEVER HANDSWITCH 1

90-41 65 01 SWITCH, HAND SWITCH HOUSING 1

90-42 65 02 COVER, PLASTIC SWITCH 1

90-43 195 12 RING, EXT. GRIPPING 2

90-44 49 25 LEVER, HANDSWITCH 1

90-45 74 12 LINECORD MOLDED 16,3, 115V, 8 FT 1

90-49 67 19 FUSE, GLASS TUBE TIMER 1
-Reprinted by Page 16 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

(@) L%U
L— £
LY VL VF )
Prirg (BEEY / .

Pow s
Cors (Bac)

TRECE

Caem )

Nores:

I- ACTusTE o-\-pow N STROKE — 1'TEe 4
2= THE Cam MUST BE ADIUSTED SO SwiTcH~1TEM &

1S MADE wHEN DIE ComES INTE CoNTAET WITH WORK .
CAVUTION :

THIS SETTING MAY HAYE To BE CHANGED whTH EACH SET-UP

1T ':;:'? DeLRIETION QuAnT.
1 £8-25 TimER t
2 53~ 00 BriacwET - i
3 Z231- 0% T SCREw, 428 X 2
4 7 sB-19 Sw i TCH  ADs'y i
3 t Be- ol TRIPPER ADE'Y '
G 53A 04 HAMD SwiTOW ASS'Y
7 23%- o7 ScrEw, T8 x \VYa !
: ) : CONVERSION KAT
WEAD SHUT Kb&5/165
-
Reprinted by Page 17 Phone: 714.547.0194

Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ATTENTION!
KENSOL PRESS OPERATORS
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
To all Kensol Press Operators:
NEVER OPERATE A MACHINE WITHOUT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IT IS THE FEDERAL OSHA LAW.

The head of the Kensol press is driven by either a hand lever or an air cylinder In order to perform Roll Leaf
stamping, high pressure must be applied by the stamping die onto the work.

The Standard Safety System on a Kensol air operated power press is with two hand electrical safety switches
at least 12" apart, concurrent operation which must be pressed within a one second interval, with an anti-tie down feature
and a head shut safety switch. This eliminates the possibility of an operator beating the head's motion and being injured.

The operator must hold the two handswitches down until the head shuts on the work and the head shut switch
operates the timer.

If an object to be stamped is smaller than the heater head, or tall in configuration, a manual slide or a power slide
table should always be used for outboard loading and unloading.

A safety gate must be installed, and wired into the electrical safety circuit, so that machine will stop when the gate is
either touched or removed. To restart the operation a reset button must be pressed.

A simple plastic safety gate can be installed to prevent the operator from accidentally placing the hand in the
stamping area. Since Kensol Stamping. Presses can be used to mark and decorate articles of many sizes, shapes
materials, it is impossible for the manufacturer to provide a universal safety gate.

A Suggested design (often used at Kensol ) is shown on the accompanying page to help the purchaser fabricate a
suitable device.

-Reprinted by Page 18 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
(CONTINUED)
CAUTION!!

At no time should an operator place the hand directly beneath the stamping die. Any machine is a danger and all
proper guards and gates must be in place and operating.

At no time should a tie down alternation be introduced to obtain faster production. This is unauthorized by the manufacturer
and could result in injury.

All safety systems on equipment should be designed so that they will fail in the safe mode (FAIL SAFE) and not in
the unsafe mode.

IMPORTANT
When setting up or repairing any Kensol air operated machine, the electrical power must be shut off and the air
line completely disconnected.

There are many second person machine accidents in industry. NEVER operate a machine with a second person around the
press power head and mechanism.

It is up to management to see that operators and second persons are protected with the proper safety systems and are
instructed in their operation.

SAFETY CHECKS!!!
Every eight (8) hour shift - a Safety Check must be made on the press’ safety circuit and the working cycle,
because there is expirational life to switches, timers, electrical systems,etc.

Any machine can malfunction for one or several reasons beyond the control of a manufacturer. If the press does not
function properly, - Shut it “OFF” at once. Call it to the attention of the supervisory personnel.

NEVER OPERATE A MACHINE WITHOUT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IT IS THE FEDERAL OSHA LAW

-Reprinted by Page 19 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

The Hot Stamping
BASIC 7

Hot stamping foil and heat transfer decals are dry marking processes using heat and pressure.

1. HOT STAMPING FOILS and MULTICOLOR HEAT TRANSFER PRODUCTS

Hot stamping Foils are available in metallic silver, chrome, bronze, metalized, transparent or patterned multi-color

designs such as woodgrains and metalized patterns. Holographic images and embossed fraction grading patterns are also
available. Heat transfers are printed images using rotogravure, flexographic, and screen print techniques to produce
individual in-register images as well as patterned images.

2. DIES and ROLLERS
Flat dies are commonly used, made from magnesium, copper, brass, and steel. Silicone rubber dies are also used. Large
are coverage is achieved using silicone rubber rollers and heated steel rollers.

3. DIE SURFACE TEMPERATURE

Accurate temperature must be maintained on the face of the die. Metal dies are heated to temperatures that can range
from 220°F to 380°F. Silicone rubber dies require approximately 100° more temperature to sustain the same die face
temperatures in metal dies.

4 DWELL TIME:
An exact combination of heat and time (total heat) is required in order to transfer and adhere the hot stamping foil properly.

5.PRESSURE:

Hot stamping is a technique which uses the combination of heat (on the die face) and pressure (from the machine) to press
against the hot stamping foil/transfer to transfer the image to the part to be decorated. An even distribution of pressure over
the die face is necessary to produce satisfactory results.

6. TOOLING SUPPORT and MAKEREADY

Flat and level support must be maintained between the die and the part being decorated.

Inconsistent part tolerances can be overcome using various makeready materials like thick, hard paperboard, rubberized
cork, urethane sheet and printer’s offset blankets.

7. STRIPPING ACTION and CURE CYCLE:
Some foils and transfers, because of their construction, require special stripping action. Delayed removal of the foil for a
split second to allow a cure or bond to the product being decorated is key to many successful jobs.

-Reprinted by Page 20 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

THE BASIC 7 ELEMENTS FOR ROLL LEAF STAMPING PERFECTION

1. ROLL LEAF 2.DIE 3. TEMPERATURE 4. TIME CYCLE 5.PRESSURE

6. MAKEREADY 7. STRIPPING ACTION

Hot stamping, gold stamping or roll leaf marking is making a surface with the proper roll leaf or heat transfer that gives the
finish with adhesion and quality wear heat and pressure.

The quantity of heat transferred is controlled by the temperature on the face of the die, at a contact time cycle, transferred
through the roll leaf carrier to the surface to be marked. The roll leaf is activated and fused, the heat is removed, the surface
cures and the roll leaf is stripped.

The Basic 7 components can be varied and still control quality plus improve production. We must work for perfection in all
the Basic 7 components so that we control quality and improve production. We must consider that the part being marked is
reasonably (perfect) good quality and we will have a quality, profitable job.

We know all 7 Basic conditions will not be always perfect and they will vary. Usually when one or more conditions vary or
become less than perfect, the job will still be acceptable and would maintain quality. We expect the material to be marked
will be the same from batch to batch but we have found this is not true.

Many basics in roll leaf marking are taken for granted and accepted as quality. When no written standards have been
established, there is no way to find and compare the problem and the results. Example: many plastic carts are painted and
we are not stamping the basic plastic. This requires a roil leaf that will stamp on paint and plastic plus over stamp the roll
leaf itself to salvage a poorly stamped part.

The customer with an old job and older equipment, decorating a part for many years must take into consideration the
changes in base materials such as the plastic changes in the paint, changes in the roll leaf and other Basic changes.

Aroll leaf product manufactured over a period of two to five years changes conditions and is not the same foil today
because the chemicals producing the foil and the equipment and drying techniques used change because of E.P.A.

requirements.

The customer who has been using, the so called, same plastic for years will find out that the basic plastic used is not exactly
the same and in fact, if he has at least two different sources the plastic surface is constantly different.

With these differences in mind and using older hot stamping equipment, we have to take into consideration the possible
chances in the Basic 7. The roll leaf is slightly different, the die can be worn, the heat controller would not be as accurate as
it was when new. The time cycle and the air flow into the machine affects the time, temperature and pressure cycle making
it inaccurate.

Pressure applied in older, worn machine can vary greatly. The air system with a quick-change air coupler can cause the
machine not to function in a uniform way because it is air starved and not operating with uniform pressure.

Makeready, the nest and the level bed on older equipment can be a problem because it can be out of level and the ram can
be loose so that whatever accurate die you use, it is not parallel and registered. Roll leaf curing and stripping action comes
into effect on certain difficult jobs when the removing or stripping of the foil after the substrate have cured to leave a quality
clean impression.

The proper die pressure is needed in order to mark a product with quality.

-Reprinted by Page 21 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Customers cheat when purchasing a hot stamping machine with insufficient pressure that is required. They then increase
the temperature or use a longer time cycle so that they get a higher heat impression whereby they drive the impression into
the surface with more heat. This usually causes the leaf to overflow the die area and lose definition and quality.

It is recommended to buy a more powerful machine for many reasons. With many years of machine use, the  stronger
machine will not wear as much as a weak machine that strains to its capacity and it will stand up better and longer with less
problems and it will hold its accuracy.

All “C” frame type machines have some frame stretch, as maximum pressure is applied. With a slightly stronger machine,
less frame stretch occurs under normal conditions so that the die under maximum pressure would be under better control
and remain flat and accurate to the work surface.

An older machine wears and becomes loose. The ram must be readjusted under operating temperature, plus 25° so that
the play in the head is removed and the head is revealed to the table.

Constant lubrication and maintenance on any equipment is important.

An older machine in good condition has great value. An older machine cab be upgraded and improved by adding the latest
required two hand safety system plus add a late model heat controller plus replacing any worn parts.

All of these features do not produce quality work, unless the operator and supervision have been given the training and
knowledge in quality control care so that the operator knows what adjustments are required in order to get the quality out of
the roll leaf and the material to be stamped.

Quality control starts with management with quality materials and parts to be marked, quality roll leaf, dies and tooling.
To review the Basic 7 for quality control:

1. The roll leaf or the heat transfers should be the same from batch to batch in workability, color, sizing, thickness of carrier
and should be out properly so that it does not tear or cause problems mechanically in the equipment.

2. The dies used should be in good condition, of good definition, accurate and mounted correctly for good heat control,
metal to metal, so that the temperature can be accurately controlled.

3. Die temperature must be accurate during the production if the heat systems and controls are accurate.
4. Time or dwell of the die on the work must be accurate to transfer the heat and the roll leaf.
5. Pressure must be uniform on every cycle.

6. The tooling, nest or makeready must be accurate during the run and must support the die accurately to produce quality.
7. Stripping action of the roll leaf after the impression and lead is cured must be considered when stamping with some
difficult roll leaf (such as chrome leaf) or heat transfers.

The roll leaf or heat transfers used today is a superior product from years ago from the film carrier used today to the
chemical coatings, metalization and the sizing. OSHA (the federal Occupational Safety & Health Act) requires that an
employer must have a healthy and safe environment for his employees. Any machine must be safe and it should be
checked daily to see that the machine is functioning in a normal and safe manner with all the safety guards and gates in
proper place and effective. If all the Basic 7 are under control, adjustments can be made in time, temperature, pressure in
order to keep the job operating and produce quality profitable parts. The bottom line is quality and profits.

-Reprinted by Page 22 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

GENERAL TROUBLE SHOOTING PROCEDURES
FOR KENSQOL !
The Kenscl Press was carefully manufacturad with hign quality matenals

and compenerits. However, cver the leng life of this equipment something may
go out of order. If a prebiem arises, the sclutien should be found in these

instructions.

Experience shows the primary cause of equipment failure to be poormain-
tenance. Equipment should oe properiy uonc

and Operating Instructicns™.

ELECTRIC CGNTRDL‘
UMT

JUMCTION BOX
FOR HEATERS

pOWN STHOKE
OM RAN T3g

WELL TIME

TEMPEAATURE

~—

[t R

¢ as sxpiained in Tinsialiaticn

P 'r LLIBRICATION
HOLES
P A 2

_iE,a
%’_j ikt t S ..z HEAD SHUT
] A
o .
/\‘ HEAD CHECK
£ G . ADJUSTMENT
£l q1i i
PHOT VALVE _ -
. SHOWN WITHOUT
AWAY WCOHK TABLE
i oL ek
{
H
FLOW CONTROL
VALVE d
ROLL LEAF DELAY A TYPICAL

KENSOL PRESS

in general, equipment failure can te broken down inte two calegories:
1. Mechanicz! failure. )
2. Air or electrical component failurs.

To determine cause of failure, hezt the he
supply and insert the handle into the hele provide
casting. On a press with mechanical pull roll leas,

Operate the press manually.

mechaniczal failure.

If the pres

=d 1o 30Q°, disconnect the air
d in the main shaft through the

-

get
3

If the machine operates ireely by hand, the preblemisin the airor slectrical

system. ,

-~ s

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 23

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

AIR FAILURE

AIR FAILURE MAY OCCUR IN:
—AIR CYLINDER

—PILOT VALVE

—4 WAY VALVE

__AIR CONTROLLING UNIT: FILTER, REGULATOR, LUBRICATOR (FRL)

HOW TO DIAGNOSE: AN AIR PROBLEM

GENEHAL
AIR-CYLINDER, PILOT VALVE, 4-WAY VALVE

These components are considered as one complete assembly in
troubleshooting. 1f the ram action of the press is erratic and the mechanical
sections of the press and the dwell-timer have been eliminated as the cause of
failure, the airassembly must be faulty. The complete assembly is eitherreturned
to Kensol for repair or disassembled and examined for: -

1. Broken electrical connection in pilot vaive.
2. Broken return spring in the 4-way valve.
3. Bind of the spindle in the four-way valve. Thisis usually causedby "Q"ring

expansion due to the use of gil containing additives.
DETERGENT OIL MUST NOT BE USED.

4. Bypass of airaround 4-way valve spindle orcylinder cups. Caused by the
use of oil with additives used in the automatic lubricator.

5. Corrosicn due to excessive water getting into the press.

6. Scoring of the walls of the cylinder.

AIR CONTROLLING UNIT

The air controlling unit consists of an air filter, regulator and a lubricator,
called FRL. Any Failure of these parts is usuaily apparent. The air filter
is designed to remove waterfromthe airline. Ifexcessive wateris building
up so that this has to be drained a few times each day, itis advisable to
have an after-cooler installed on the compressor. Repair Kits for these
components are available through Kensol if you find that they are nct
functicning properly.

Reprinted by Page 24 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728

1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmen
g.com
Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ELECTRICAL OR AIR FAILURE

.
Electrical Failure may cccur in:

- THE FUSE

- HAND SWITCHES

- DWELL TIMER } MAIN CONTROL UNIT
- TEMPERATE CONTROL

» THE HEATERS

- THE THERMOCQUPLE

- SOLENQID OF THE 4 WAY AIR VALVE

HCOW TO DIAGNOSE: AN ELECTRICAL PRCEBLEM
-GENERAL

If itis determined after converting the press te nand operation that there
is no mechanical failure, then the problem must be lccated in either an

electrical or an air component.

1. FUSE
If the probiem is obviously electrical, EIRST check the FUSE in the back
of the electrical control unit (Microprocessor), First and glways check for

a blown EUSE in the back of The Microprocessor.

NOTE! ,
The warning cencearning shutling cewn or starting press " THE MICRQC-
PROCESSCOR SWITCH MUST BE LEFT IN THE 'OFF (mid-positicn)
WHEN DISCONNECTING OR CONNECTING THE ELECTRICITY OR
REMOVING PLUG". IF NOT—THE FUSE WILL BLOW!

2. - HAND SWITCHES
Each hand switch housing contains a microswitch that is activated by a
hand switch plate. The machine will nct cperate unless both switches are
degprzssedatthe sametime. The hand switches zre checkedone atatime
with an chmeter. The limer must be "off” curing ihis test. When the hand
switch is operated, there should be no resistance acrcss the terminals of
the microswitch., Theterminals of the microswitch are accessible through

—~ et

the becttern of the hand switch heusing, and arz pretacied by s plastic

cover.
-Reprinted by Page 25 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

To remove this cover, loosen the two brass screws on the side of the
housing, and gently pull the cover down through the bottom of the hand
switch. The terminals of the microswitch may now be reached by the
ohmeter probes. THE PLATES MUST BE LOOSE SO THE HAND-
SWITCHES CAN RELEASE AND RESET THE TIMER.

3. MAIN CONTROL UNIT
If the hand switches are found to be working properly, and the cycle light
on the electrical control unit functions incarrectly, then there is a faulty
timer or thermostat circuit board.

The red light should "blink" as the heaters are coming up to set tempera-
ture (digital). Just before reaching temperature setting, the red light will
turn "Ofi" and when correct temperature has been reached, the green
ready light will turn "Qn",

if the micropracessor does not provide the sequence outlined above,
replacement is necessary.

The dwelltime is controlied by the MICROPROCESSOR. Thetime period
starts when the HEAD SHUT TRIPPER SWITCH makes contact. This
should occur when the "DIE" in the PRESS just makes contact with the
"WORK".

The HEAD SHUT TRIPPER SWITCH must be checked to be sure it is
operating properly, and the CAM is adjusted to the correct position.

lf the timer does not provide the dwell time set on the digital timer, then
replacement of the electrical control unit is necessary.

NOTE!

The warning affixed to the MICROPROCESSOR
["THE GUARANTEE VOID IF SEAL IS BROKEN"]

A copy of the yellow label is included. If it becomes necessary to return
the MICROPROCESSOR follow the 6 steps carefully.

DO NOT OPEN the cabinet under any circumstances.

-Reprinted by Page 26 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

AIR CONTROLLING UNIT

7

The Air Controlling Unit consists of an air filter, regulator (with
gauge) and a lubricator. Called “FRL.”

Each has a specific function.

KEY

LUBRICATOR
FILL WITH
NON-DETERGENT OIL

AIR PRESSURE

REGULATOR
WITH GAUGE

-
AR > t‘_;ﬂ ~5= AR
INLET ] _ OUTLET
l
REMOVES WATER
FROM LINE EMPTY | — = —

FILTER |l I
|

“Reacres | N

INDIGATED LEVEL =

FiGg. 7

FILTER: Filters out water and particles. Water mustbe drained on a regular
basis. Replacement filter elements are availabie.

NOTE! Excess water in line requires an after-cooler cn the compressor.

REGULATOR: Regulates air pressure o the press. KENSOL presses
operate in the 50-100 psi range.

NOTE! Turning key to right increases the air pressure.

* L UBRICATOR: Keeps internal parts from binding. Use oniy nondetergent
oil. Reqgulate drops to obtain 1 drop per 3 1o § strokes of the press.
Replace oil as necessary.

NOTE! Replacement components are available from KENSOL.

* Applies 1o Parker Series 1%/17 Lubricator.
Prior to Feb. 1989 one drop of oil every 20 strokes was recommended.

-Reprinted by Page 27 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

OPERATION:

REGULATOR
(AIR CONTROLLING UNIT)

BONNET ASS'Y

SPRING REST

BONNET RETAINING SPRING

PISTON

PISTON SEAL

BODY

RETAINING RING & SEAL
POPPET AND RELIEF
TUBE ASSY
CAP SEAL

BALANCING SEAL

POPPET RETURN SPRING

CAP

1. BEFORE TURNING ON AIR SUPPLY, TURN ADJUSTING HANDLE
COUNTER-CLOCKWISE UNTIL COMPRESSION RELEASED FROM
PRESSURE CONTROL SPRING. Then turn on air supply and adjust to
desired secondary pressure by turning adjusting handle clockwise. This
permits pressure to build up slowly, preventing any unexpected operation of
the valve, cylinders, tools, etc., in the line. Adjustment to desired secondary
pressure can be made only with primary pressure applied
to the REGULATOR.

2. To lower secondary setting, always reset from a pressure lower than the final
setting desired. For example: To lower the secondary pressure from 80 to
60 PSI, drop the secondary pressure to 50 PSI or less, then adjust upward to

60 PSI.

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 28

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

REGULATOR ,

(AIR CONTROLLING UNIT}

SERVICING:

NOTE: SHUT OFF AIR SUPPLY AND DE-PRESSURIZE THE UNIT.
COMPLETELY VENT THE SUPPLY LINE.

1. To service the piston or control springs, turn the adjusting handle counter-
clockwise until compression is released from pressure control spring.

a. Remove bonnet by unscrewing bonnet from body and removing
the control spring, piston, and piston seal.

b. Clean and carefully inspect parts for wear and/or damage. |f
replacement is necessary, service kits are available.

C. Lubricate the piston seal with a mineral base oil or silicone grease.
DO NOT use synthetic oils such as esters.

d. Install piston, piston seal, control spring, and adjusting screw pressure
plate. Screw bonnet to body.

2. To servicé poppet and relief tube:
a. Relieve all pressures as described in above NOTE.
b. Remove cap by unscrewing from body (located opposite from control

spring bonnet). Remove poppet relief tube and balancing spring.

C. Clean and carefully inspect parts for wear and damage. If replacement
is necessary, service kits are available.

d. Lubricate cap seal as in step 2c above, install in groove of cap and
screw cap into body.

3. Turn on air supply and adjust to desired secondary pressure as described in
step 1 in Operation.

-Reprinted by Page 29 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

LUBRICATOR
(AIR CONTROLLING UNIT)
OUTER SIGHT DOME
INNER SIGHT FILL CAP
SIGHT DOME GASKET SEAL

METER SBLOCK TOPSEAL

INLET SEAL —_ F =
INJECTOR INLET —_—
INJECTOR CONE —-—.

RESTRICTOR — o7
RETUAN masﬁ— ‘-—-—-—
BDASE SEAL p I ’

W

DRAIN INSERT —__ | | j
INSERT SEAL —-’){"— "’

MOUNTING NUT
DRALIN ASSY

METER BLOCK

| SEAL, METERING SCREW I

SEAL, METER 8LOCK

BOWL SEAL

CONNECTOR,
PICKUP TUBE

CHECK BALL
PICKUP TUBE

|

—— BOWL ASS'Y

PERATION ERVICE:

1. FILLING - Inlet pressure must be eliminated before fill cap is removed.
Fill to fill line on the bowl with oil of 100 to 200 SSU viscosity at 100° F
and an aniline point greater than 200° F - same as SAE No.10 (petroleum
base hydraulic oils or spindle oils are good examples).

DO NOT USE OILS WITH ADHESIVES OR TACKY ADDITIVES.
COMPOUNDED OILS CONTAINING SOLVENTS GRAPHITE, SOAPS,
OR DETERGENTS (automotive oils generally contain detergents) ARE
NOT RECOMMENDED.

2. Replace the fill plug and seat firmly - excessive torque is not necessary.
The lubricator is now ready for setting. Repressurize the Lubricator.

-Reprinted by Page 30 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

LUBRICATOR

¥

(AIR CONTROLLING UNIT)

PERATION ERVICE: (Continued)

3. OIL DELIVERY ADJUSTMENT - To adjust oil delivery use a slotted screw
driver to turn the adjusting screw in the top of the lubricator.

Leaner - Clockwise
Richer - Counter-Clockwise

By counting the number of drops per minute inthe sight dome, you can adjust
your requirements. Approximately 3% of the drops seen in the sight dome
go downstream; adjust drip rate accordingly. Consult oil delivery conversion
chart.

25 drops per minute equals one once per hour - Volume of oil passing through
sight dome.

NOTE: This is a constant density type lubricator which delivers a constant
ratio of oil to air flow. Therefore, if air flow increases ordecreases, oil delivery
will be adjusted proportionately. ONLY IF A DIFFERENT RATIO IS
DESIRED SHOULD YOUR NEEDLE VALVE SETTING BE CHANGED
AFTER YOUR INITIAL SETTING.

©Oil Delivery Conversion
3<%, of Drip Rate to Downstream

7 X . _‘|.. i i - l - i E__J 1
T T 2
S NN N I O T I 1
E - T T T
= BEEEREE . ./‘,/y R P
g Sy LN N I . [ N R R e ET
= 4 T .
] B R e R =
% 1 NN VRS R DU Sy P -T ),7 R L
2 - - _../.l. )= ‘|- -]
2 1
g S CE ¥ [P R TN IR S P
[=] 3 ..:I:_ _/./.1_1_.. id { [N [ U G P
JO T < DO Y 4= -
e I
I q - - *1 L adl bl

33 67 100 133 167 200 233
Dome Dnip Rate DPM

Reprinted by Page 31 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

PERATI

1.

FILTER *
(AIR CONTROLLING UNIT)

BODY ASS'Y

SEAL (HOLDER)

SEAL (BODY TO BOWL)
DEFLECTOR

GASKET (ELEMENT)
SHROUD

ELEMENT (FILTER)
HOLDER (ELEMENT)
GASKET (ELEMENT)
BAFFLE

BOWL ASS'Y

ERVICE:

Both free moisture and solids are removed automatically by the
fiter. There are no moving parts.

Manual drain filters must be drained regularly before the separated

moisture and oil reaches the botiom of the lower baffle. Automatic
drain models will collect and dump liquids automatically.

PUSH 'N' DRAIN

The filter element should be removed and replaced when the
pressure differential across the filter unit is excessive.

To service the filter element; SHUT OFF AIR SUPPLY and
depressurize the unit.

a. Unscrew threaded bowl.

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.

Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 32 Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

FILTER

(AIR CONTROLLING UNIT)

OPERATION & SERVICE: (Continued)

b.

‘Unscrew lower baffle and remove filter element and gaskets (2).

Clean all internal parts bow! and element before reassembling.

TO CLEAN POLYCARBONATE BOWLS USE MILD SOAP AND
WATER ONLY!

DO NOT use cleansing agents such as acetone, benzene, carbon
tetrachloride, gasoline, toluene, etc., which are damaging to this
plastic. Bowlguards are recommended for use with polycarbonate
bowis.

Install element and gaskets (2).

Attach lower baffle and tighten firmly.

Replace bowl seal, lubricate sealto assist in retaining itin position. Use
only mineral base oils or grease, DO NOT use synthetic oils such as

esters, and DO NOT use silicones.

Screw bowl into body.

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.

Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 33 Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

MECHANICAL FAILURE

Mechanical failure may occur in:

-MECHANICAL PULL ROLL LEAF

-LINKS AND PINS

-RAM
HOW TO DIAGNOSE: A MECHANICAL PROBLEM
1. ROLL LEAF ATTACHMENT

If the press is equipped with a mechanical pull roll leaf attachment, disconnect it by moving the leaf pull
adjusting block to the bottom of the slide. if the press now operates properly by hand, the problem lies in the roll
leaf pull.

Press the levers located at either end of the rubber roller towards the head, separating the two rollers. If
the rubber roller does not spin freely its bearings are binding. If the rubber roller does spin freely the bind is in
the knurled roller bearings. Lubricate the bearings. Spin rollers by hand to be sure they are free.

2. LINKS AND PINS

Disconnect air. Remove the center pin (the pin joining five links) which allows all links to be moved by
hand making it easier to locate a bind.

Once it is determined which area binds, the link should be removed from the pin and tapping the pin out
through the side. Some pins are slip fit and are easily removed; others are press fit and should be driven out with
a drift punch. Check for set screws in the top pin before attempting to remove it.

If a pin or link is scored it should be replaced. If not scored, the pins and links should be cleaned, greased
liberally and reassembled.
3.RAM

If the press still binds after checking the mechanical roll leaf, links and pins as a source of trouble then the
ram is binding.

If the roll leaf pull is mechanical, make certain it it disconnected when adjusting the ram fit t allow better
judgment of the fit.

The fit should be free, but not sloppy. If sloppy, the head may twist and jam the roll leaf assembly or blur
the impression.

Preheat the ram to 300°, to stimulate operating temperature.

Care must be taken to adjust the RAM fit properly. There are (2) set screws with lock nuts in the Upper
Frame on the right hand side. (Operator facing machine) The (4) four cap screws holding the GIBS must be
cracked loose so that adjustment can be made.

The adjustment involves working the handle up and down while changing the position of the set screws
in the casting. Loosen one set screw at a time, and retighten it before going on to the next.

Expansion due to the heat generated affects the fit. Be sure to maintain 300° while adjusting.

Slightly loosen the locknuts and turn the set screws out while working the handle up and down. If this
doesn’t lessen the bind, repeat the procedure on the set screws. In some cases it may be necessary to loosen
and reset the combination of the two set screws. Make sure all the locknuts are tightened after adjusting the set
SCrews.

Be sure to tighten the (4) four cap screws holding the GIBS.

-Reprinted by Page 34 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ADJUSTMENT OF RAM - KENSOL PRESSES

Test the ram on each press every six (6) months to be sure it is operating properly. Test and adjust a ram at the press oper-
ating temperature, for excessive play, or jamming.

If the press binds first check for other mechanical binding for the source of trouble rather than the ram. #1 the mechanical
roll leaf and #2 the links and pins and then test the ram for binding and see that the ram is properly lubricated including the
ram pin.

High temperature ram grease should be used. First remove the old ram grease but do not loosen the ram bolt or remove the
ram to clean unless there are signs of wear.

If the press is equipped with a mechanical pull roll leaf attachment, disconnect it. If the press operates properly by hand, the
binding problem lies in the mechanical roll leaf attachment.

If the rubber roller and the knurled roller of the roll leaf attachment does not spin freely its bearings are binding. If the rubber
roller spins, the bind could be the knurled rubber bearings. Lubricate with oil and free or replace the bearing.

If the roll leaf attachment is mechanical, make certain it is disconnected when adjusting the ram fit.

The ram tests are done by reducing the presses air line to zero, putting the setup handle in the machine, bringing the head
down by hand and try to shift the head in the stamping position. Tests done only after the head has been heated to operat-
ing temperature for three hours so that the ram and frame has expanded fully.

Adjusting the ram’s fit should be done at the press’ operating temperature plus 25 degrees. Example: if stamping with
silicone rubber at 425 degrees F on the thermostat you should set the thermostat for 450 degrees F so that the complete
ram and frame is expanded. The ram should then be checked to see if there is any play in the down or stamping position.
If there is any play in the ram it should be adjusted before leveling the head. Move the head up and down and press the roll
leaf adjustment on the left and right sides to try to cause the ram to bind.

We are not concerned with the head condition in the press’ up position.
LINKS AND PINS BINDING
Tap each link to determine if they are loose or free.

Remove the center pin (the pin joining the five links) which allows all the links to be moved by hand making it easier to
locate a pin and link that is bound up.

Lubricate the pins with 30W oil once a week.

A bound link should be removed from the pin by taking the lock ring clips off the ends of the pin and tapping the pin out to
the side. Some pins are slip fit and are easily removed; other pins are press fit and should be driven out with a drift punch.
The top pin is locked in place with a set screw on the frame. Before attempting to remove the top pin, unlock the screw.

Replace any worn links and pins.

The ram fit should be tight and free, not sloppy. If sloppy, the head may twist or slide and jam mechanical roll leaf assembly
or blur the impression by the head twisting, shifting or skidding.

-Reprinted by Page 35 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

When adjusting the ram fit, there are four (4) set screws on the cap casting to set the gap inside of four (4) locknuts on older
machines. Kensol K-36T ram caps have a special lock bolt with Allen head and locking nut. The ram cap is located right
above the head, and faces the operator when he is standing in front of the machine. The ram adjustment involves working
the handle up and down while changing the position of the gap set screws in the casting and the locking bolts.

If the ram is binding loosen one bolt at a time and test with the handle. Tighten the bolt back. If the bind is not freed, before
going on to the next bolt if the loosening does not improve the problem.

If excess play (loose and sloppy) is in the ram; Start with the lower right hand lock nut, test by tightening each nut clockwise
to eliminate the gap and play. If the ram is still loose and all bolts tight, slightly loosen each lockbolt and reset the gap set
screw out (to the left) and retighten the bolts while testing the ram up and down manually on each adjustment.

In a drastic case where the ram gap is bad and cannot be adjusted, you must start the procedure all over again from a zero
setting. Loosen all bolts and all gap set screws. Lock the head in place with no gap by tightening all lock bolts. The ram

and cap will be locked at zero adjustment. Tighten the gap set screws (four) to the frame. All adjustments on the ram are

at zero gap. Loosen the four lock bolts. Turn the gap set screws (four) in, to the right, on quarter turn. This will establish

the new gap on all four corners. Tighten all corner bolts in turn about one quarter turn to draw the cap casting in to set the
gap. Continue to tighten all four bolts (clockwise) until all bolts are tight and the ram doesn't bind. If the ram binds on a bolt
adjustment back off that bolt a crack to free the bind and continue tightening the other three bolts until they are tight and not
binding the ram. All set screws should be tight and all bolts tight without the head binding for a perfect fit.

These adjustments are always cone by mechanically coerating the head up and down by hand when doing each tightening
adjustment.

Check the head for level. See instructions.

Proper weekly lubrication is essential.

-Reprinted by Page 36 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

TOGGLE DIAGRAMS
CPERATION OF PRESS

TCGGLE LINKS
FARTIALLY
STRAIGHTENED QUT

LESS THAN
MAXIMUM MEAD STACKE

ABOVE THE CENTES QF TCGGLS

COMPSNSATTS =08 TEU TARIATIQNSG ~
3T 2CES NQT JEVELFR FYLL IESSURS AVALABLY

FiG39-3K-1A

TCGGLE LINKS
CTMPLETELY
STRAIGHTENED CUT

MAXIMUM
HEAD STACKE

S TCGGLE

~pog NG O TWS AT SR (T VABATIONS
1 '

QT TEYST ope X ot TACIME JoeSSURS
r/——, )
e

-
\3;-"’ FiG 395K -TA
-Reprinted by Page 37 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

B. Hooking Up Air Connections

The press requires compressed air delivered at a constant pressure of up to 100 P.S.I. The size of the compressor
should match the production speed desired.
600 impressions/hr. requires 5 C.F.M. of air (1 H.P. Compressor)
1000 impressions/hr. requires 7.5 C.F.M. of air (1.5 H.P Compression)
1500 impressions/hr. requires 9 C.F.M. of air (2 H.P. Compression)
To deliver air to one press within 30 feet from compressor, use 3/4 inch galvanized price. For two or more presses, use 1
inch price. It is advisable to install an ordinary shut-off valve in this line for convenience and safety.
The air controlling unit consists of a Filter, Regulator and Lubricator.(FRL)
The Filter removes foreign matter and water from the air, the Regulator controls pressure, and the Lubricator drops oil into
the airflow at regular intervals. The Lubricator should deliver about one drop of oil every 3-5 strokes. Operation and service
of the controlling unit components are detailed in the diagrams located at the end of these instructions.
Connect the compressor to the hose connector on the Filter. (Hose is supplied for temporary hook up). Connect the
Lubricator to the center hose connector on the cylinder valve assembly with neoprene hose.

C. Hooking Up Electricity

Different heads require different line voltages. Make sure the voltage delivered matches the voltage required on the
nameplate of the press.
The “On-Off” set-up switch on the electrical control unit operates the timer only. The “SET TEMP” Button sets the head
temperature required for the job. The “On-Off’ switch should be in the “Off” position. The line cord must be unplugged when
setting up the press or when the press is not in use.

|l. OPERATION OF PRESS
A. Understanding toggle action - The press uses a toggle linkage to develop the high pressures needed for hot stamping.
The nature of toggle action is to develop maximum force when the head reaches its maximum stroke (Full Toggle)
Referring to the toggle diagrams, Sketch A-1 shows the head meeting the work before reaching maximum head stroke.
Sketch A-2 shows the head meeting the work at maximum head stroke, which exerts maximum pressure. If the table is set
so that this occurs, and the work is then taken out and replaced by a part that is thinner than the first one, the head will exert
no pressure on the thinner part. (The head cannot extend farther than maximum stroke.)
Important-
If work does vary in thickness adjust table so that imprint occurs just before toggle reaches maximum head stroke. This
provides for work variations and also provides high working pressure.

B. Proper Air Pressure - The press should operate between 50 and 100 P.S.I. Operating above 100 P.S.1. will put excessive
strain on the press and may cause damage to the air system.

If operated under 45 P.S.I. the press will become sluggish and erratic.
On DIRECT CYLINDER AIR PRESSES, The Air Pressure determines the WORKING PRESSURE on the part being
stamped.

-Reprinted by Page 38 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

C. Hand Switches - The press is equipped with two hand switches that must be depressed at the same time to start the
stamping cycle. The switches must be held down until the head meets the work. This ensures that the operators hands are
out of the stamping area during the cycle. (An OSHA requirement)

D. Dwell Timer - The dwell timer regulates how long the head stays on the part. Different dwell times are needed or
different types of roll lead or different applications. The dwell time is changed by simply setting the digital readout to the
desired setting. Proper dwell information should be obtained from the roll leaf manufacturer.

The dwell timer starts when the Head Shut Tripper Switch trips the timer microswitch. The cam should trip the microswitch
when the head makes contact with the part.

The set-up mode may be used when making adjustments on the machine. If the hand switches are pressed while the timer
is in the set-up mode, the head will come down and stay down until the timer switch is turned “OFF.”

The Microprocessor Switch MUST be left in the “OFF” (MID POSITION) when shutting down by Disconnecting Electricity or

Removing Plug.

E. Temperature Control - The electrical control unit controls the temperature of the stamping head. The head is heated

by heater cartridges that are contained in the head. The temperature is set by setting the digital readout to the desired
temperature.

The Control Unit maintains the temperature by turning on the heaters until the head reaches the set temperature. When

the heaters are on, the red “HEATING” light blinks. When the head is up temperature, the steady green “READY” lights
indicates that the head has reached set temperature.

Heat and dwell time are used together to achieve the desired results. Different roll leafs require different temperature for
proper release. In general, shorter dwell times require higher head temperatures. The roll leaf manufacturer will be able to
tell your proper temperature for your roll leaf.

The Microprocessor Switch MUST be left in the “OFF” (MID POSITION) when shutting down by Disconnecting Electricity or

Removing Plug.

F. Downstroke Speed Valve - The downstroke speed valve controls the speed of the head as it comes down to meet the
work. There are two flow valves - each of which feed into an exhaust muffler. These values are located on the head opera-
tional cylinder at the rear of the machine. The top valve is the downstroke speed valve. To slow the head’s downstroke, turn
the valve clockwise. The adjustment is useful for prolonging the life of soft metal type or dies, or to prevent cracking brittle
work. When changing downstroke speed, the pressure of the head on the part does not change.

G. The Head Check Feature - The head check feature prevents the head from slamming into the frame on the upstroke.
Compressed air released through the valve assembly on the upstroke. At a certain point the air flow is reduced and bled out
of the cylinder very slowly. This slows the upstroke before the head reaches the upper frame.

The head check adjustment is a screw and locknut on the face of the cylinder’s bottom plate. If the head is slamming into
the frame, loosen the locknut, and turn the screw in until the upstroke is smooth.

-Reprinted by Page 39 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

H. Roll Leaf Delay Valve - If the press is equipped with an air operated roll leaf mechanism, there is a flow valve attached to
the 4-way valve that controls the ram cylinder. The flow valve is connected to a pivot valve (also a 4-way) that operated the
roll leaf. The two 4-way valves are mounted parallel. By closing the flow valve, the roll leaf movement will be delayed.
When the stamping cycle is complete, and the head moves off the work, the roll leaf cylinder will advance the roll leaf. If the
advance occurs before the head is clear of the work the leaf may tear. The roll leaf delay valve delays the advance of the
roll leaf until the head clears the work.

To adjust the delay, turn the flow valve to the right until it stops. This is the longest delay possible. During operation, slowly
turn the valve to the left until the leaf pulls just after cleaning the work.

[II. SETTING UP A JOB ON PRESS
IMPORTANT: Make sure all safety precautions have been followed and press has been properly lubricated before
proceeding. Disconnect the air supply from the press, and insert the supplied handle in the cross shaft.

A. Locking Up Type or Dies - A fourwall chase, hot plate chase, or pallet can be purchased which slices into the head and
is held tightly by a nut on the head lock. The pallet can hold several lines of type, type high dies, or linetype or ludlow slugs.
The hot plate chase is used for larger type set-ups or dies. Larger dies are usually engraved on 1/4 inch or thinner metal
and attached to the chase with screws, glue or die bonding film which can be purchased from Kensol.

To attach the die in the plate with die bonding film, slide the chase into the dovetail rails and tighten the locking nut on the
head. Set the temperature at 350° and make sure that the timer switch is off.

Center the die under the head, face down, and place a piece of die bonding film, cut to size, on the back of the die. Bring
the head down with the handle, and apply full pressure for 15-20 seconds. Raise the head and set the heat circuit switch of
the control unit to “OFF.” The die should be held firmly in place.

To glue the die in place, LePage’s strength glue or fisn glue is used. Lock the chase into the head, set the temperature to
250°, and let it heat up to temperature.

Spread a thin layer of glue over the back of the die and place a piece of newspaper, cut to size, over that. Spread another
layer of glue over the newspaper and center the die under the head. Bring the head down and apply full pressure for 1-2
minutes. The glue will dry, holding the die in place.

B. Making the Job Ready - During the stamping, work should never be placed directly on the steel table unless it has a lot of
give, for example: (Cardboard) or if it is very thick for example:(a block of wood).

“Makeready” board should be placed on the table and held down with masking tape or work stops. Makeready can be
cardboard or anything that is thick and yielding. This prevents the work from being crushed by the high pressure.

Guides must be used to assure stamping in the proper position on the work. This can be done with strips of cardboard or
by cutting the shape of the work out of a sheet of cardboard and gluing the strips or cutout nest to the makeready with the
opening in the proper place.

If, during production, there are sections of the mark that are too light those areas can be built up on the makeready board
with tape until the mark is satisfactory.

Irregular plastic pieces, shaped wood, and other “hollow” work should be supported by a fixture to prevent crushing. Kensol
can supply custom fixtures to order upon receipt of sample parts.

-Reprinted by Page 40 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

C. Roll Leaf - Different types of roll leaf are made for stamping different materials.

It is not important to use that proper roll leaf. It is recommended that the roll leaf be 1/2 inch wider that the type or die.
Remove the outer disc and collar assembly from the roll leaf spindle and place the roll on the shaft, dull coated side down
when pulled over the work. Put the disc and collar back on the shaft, apply light pressure to the spring and lock collar in
place with thumbscrew.

Bring the leaf under the stripper bars, over the knurled roller, and down between the knurled and rubber rollers. The knurled
and rubber rollers may be spread by means of the two levers at the ends of the rubber roller, wrap the end of the leaf around
the rewind roller.

Loosen the thumbscrews on the disc collars and adjust the roll leaf under the die. Tighten the screws making sure there is
enough tension on the roll to keep the leaf taut. If the roll leaf is not tight enough it will sag, and if it is too tight, it will tear.
Stripper bars pull the roll leaf off the diet after the stamp has been made. The stripper bars should keep the roll leaf 1/4 of
an inch away from the die and are held in the draw back arms with adjusting nuts. To adjust height of the stripper bars,
loosen the top lock nut on the post, and turn the bottom nut clockwise to raise the bar, counter clockwise to lower the bar.
Retighten the top lock nut. It is very important that the stripper bars be kept parallel to the table. If they are not parallel

and even, the roll leaf will tend to crawl from one side to the other. The set screws in the guides permit these guides to be
moved.

Roll leaf spacing mechanism. The spacing mechanism is used to vary the amount of roll leaf pulled on each stroke.
-Mechanical or Air operated Roll Leaf Pull.

If the press has a mechanical roll leaf pull, there is a slide clamp located on the end of the advancing rack. This slide clamp
varies the amount of leaf pulled as it is moved on it slide arm. The clamp is moved by loosening its set screw, moving it on
the arm, and retightening the screw. The leaf should be pulled 1/16th of an inch more than the length of the die. Bring the
head down with the handle and back up again. If the roll leaf advances too much, slide the clamp down on the arm. If it
doesn’t advance enough slide the clamp up. This may have to be readjusted periodically.

If the press has an air operated roll leaf pull, the knurled roller is driven by an air operated rack. The length of leaf pull

is governed by the position of a stop block on the shaft of the cylinder mount assembly. The stop block is next to a scale
marked in inches. To set the amount of roll leaf pulled, loosen the set screw in the stop block and move it along the scale
until it covers the desired number of inches, then tighten the set screw.

Note: Follow lubrication instructions for any roll leaf attachment.

D. Setting the table height. The air supply should still be disconnected, the timer switch off, and the temperature control set
to zero.

If the articles to be stamped are all of the same thickness, the press can be operated at full head stroke which results in
maximum pressure.

If the article being stamped vary in thickness. (For example: molded plastics, leather, etc.) the press will have to be operated
so that the thinner pieced are not lower that the lowest head position.

-Reprinted by Page 41 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

D. Setting the table height (continued)

Lower the table as much as possible with the table elevating nut. Bring the head down with the handle until it is a its
maximum head stroke. Leave

Raise the table until the work just touches the die, then bring the head back up.

If the articles to e stamped DO NOT vary in thickness, raise the table slightly to get the desired depth of stamping, and lock
the table in place with the looking handle.

If the articles to be stamped DO vary in thickness, the table must be raised enough to reach the thinnest possible part and
still give the proper depth of stamp.

E. Adjusting th tripper cam. The microswitch tripper post is located on the top of the head. The cam on the post trips the
microswitch which signals the dweller timer.

Place the work on the table in the proper position for stamping. Bring the head down until the die touches work. At this head
position, the cam should trip the microswitch. If it does not, loosen the set screw in the cam, move the cam to a position
where it does trip the switch and retighten the set screw. This adjustment MUST be made whenever changing die or table
height, usually with a charge in product or a new stamping die.

Having accomplished the “SETTING UP” properly The Kensol Press is ready to RUN.

[V. GETTING INTO PRODUCTION
The press should be mounted and lubricated properly and the safety gate. If needed installed and functioning. The work
area should be well lit, and the operator should be comfortable.

Connect the air supply to the press and set the proper temperature and dwell time. The timer switch should be in the “ON”
position. Remove the handle from the cross shaft and set the pressure with the regulator valve to 60 PSI. (pressure is
shown on the gauge).

Put the work on the table and slide it under the head into stamping position. Operate the hand switches, remove the part
and inspect the impression. If it is too light in certain areas of the impression, build up those areas on th makeready with
tape.

If the impression is grainy, as when the transfer is not complete, the die is not hot enough, or dwell time is too short.

If the lettering or detail has run together, the die is too hot or the dwell time is too long.

If the impression is not deep enough, the pressure must be increased. If operation at maximum head stroke, the only way to
increase the pressure is at the regulator on the air controlling unit. (DO NOT exceed 100 PSI)

If operating the press at less than maximum head stroke the pressure can be increased by lowering the table to toggle
center. If the table cant be lowered and still compensate for variations in the size of the work, increase the air pressure at
the regulator.

If the impression is too deep, the pressure must be dropped either by adjusting the table or using the valve on the pressure
regulator.

If necessary, adjust the roll leaf delay valve as discussed previously.

Check each adjustment running a cycle and inspecting each impression. When the impression is satisfactory, and the press
is operating properly begin regular production.

-Reprinted by Page 42 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL-OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
K65 & K165 PRESS-AIR SYSTEM

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SUPPLY SERIAL NUMBER { FOUND ON NAME PLATE) AND
YEAR PURCHASED WHENEVER POSSIBLE. WHEN ORDERING ELECTRICAL PARTS,
BE SURE TO SUPPLY YOLTAGE USED, AND WHETHER USED ON A.C. OR 0.C. LINE

FIG 89 - A 65

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT.
2 - 9 13 MAIN CYLINDER 1
3 7 28 EYE ASSEMBLY 1
4 5 11 PIN, UPPER CYLINDER 1
5 195 Q6 RINGS, "E" 2
6 7 14 YOKE 1
7 22 26 VALVE, SPEED CONTROL, 1/2" 2
8 33 24 NIPPLE, CLOSE, 1/2 2
9 236 16 SCAEW, MACH., 1/2-20 X 34 a
10 238 08 WASHER 1/2" 4
11 238 24 NUT, HEX, CYL. ROD, 3/3-16 1
12 241 -12 WASHER, LOCK 3/4 1
13 5 04 PIN, K65, CYLINDER 1
14 195 06 RINGS, "E” 2
15 23 19 VALVE, SUDE, 1/2" 1
16 33 2 ELBOW, STREET, 1/2' 2
17 31A22 FAL ASS'Y - LESS GAUGE & BKT 1
18 31A23 BRACKET 1
19 31A25 FILTER 1
20 31A26 REGULATOR 1
21 31801 LUBRICATOR 1
22 31A03 GAUGE 1
23 33 24 NIPPLE, CLOSE, /2" 1
24 33 23 TEE, 1/2" 1
25 33E05 CONNECTOR, PUSH LOK, 1/2 HOSE 3/8 NPT 3
26 33 17 CONNECTOR, PUSH LOK, 1/2 HOSE 1/2 NPT 3
27 a3 21 CONNECTOR, PUSH LOK, 3/8 - 1/2 NPT 1
28 32 07 TEE, 3/8" 2
29 33A01 NIPPLE, CLOSE 3/8" 1
30 32 15 NIPPLE, CLOSE /8" 1
31 28A16 MUFFLER 3/8 2
32 32 14 BUSHING 3/8-1/8 1
33 22 23 VALVE, SPEED CONTROL v/s” 1
34 33A24 ELBOW, SWIVEL, PUSH LOK 1/4 POLY-1/8 NPT 3
35 28A10 MUFFLER 1/4 2
36 33 18 CONNECTOR, PUSH LOK, 3/8 - 1/4 NPT 1
37 23A23 VALVE, IN LINE, SING. SOLENOID, 3/8" 1
SOLENQID 24V.
40 23417 VALVE, PILOT 4 WAY, 1/4” 1
a1 231 13 SCREW, MACH., 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 2
42 238 04 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4" 2
43 233 04 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4" 2
44 33422 CONNECTOCH, PUSH LOX, 1/4 POLY - 1/4 NPT 2
as 25 09 TUBING, POLY FLO, BLACK 1/4” AR
a6 28 27 HOSE, PUSH LOK, /8 - 200 PS!, BLACK AR
a7 2BA01 HOSE, PUSH LOK, 1/2 - 200 PS!, BLACK AR
as 231 02 SCREW, MACH, 1/4-20 X 1/2 2
49 69 10 CONNECTOR, 3/8, 90° ANGLE 1
50 32 26 CONNECTOR, HOSE, 1/2 HOSE - 1/27 NPT 1
51 63A14 TUBING, POLY, .350 1D AR
52 28 18 CLAMP, /8 & 1/2Z HOSE z
A
-
Reprinted by Page 43 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

17 AR SYSTEM
K65 & K165 PRESS

-Reprinted by Page 44 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL-OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET

K65 & K165 RAM & LINK ASS'Y

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SUPPLY SERIAL NUMBER ( FOUND ON NAME PLATE) AND
YEAR PURCHASED WHENEVER POSSIBLE. WHEN CRDERING ELECTRICAL PARTS,
BE SURE TO SUPPLY VOLTAGE USED, AN} WHETHER USED ON A.C. OR D.C. LINE

FIG 89 - MC 165

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT.
1 7703 HANDLE 1
2 195 07 AING, EXTERNAL, MAIN SHAFT 2
3 101 10 SHAFT, MAIN (2" DIA X 14 1/8) 1
4 239 18 KEY, WOODRUFF 3/8 X1 1/2 3
5 101 14 PIN,1 X6, CLASS N i
5] 101 01 ARM, LARGE TOGGLE, TEMP LP-65-2 1
7 237 25 SCHREW, MACH. 5/8-18x3 LG k|
8 18505 RING, EXTERNAL, X 50 & K50 PiN 6
9 10207 PIN, TOGGLE, K65/KA 3
10 241 10 WASHER 5/81.D. 1
i1 239 20 NUT, HEX 5/8 - 18 1
12 238 23 NUT, HEX 3/4 - 10 1
13 24112 . WASHER, LOCK 3/4 ID 1
14 . 19506 RING, EXTERNAL K 36 PINS 2
15 51 PIN, K65, CYL. UPPER 1
16 10118 SCREW, SET TOGGLE ADRJ 3/4 - 10 1
17 101 22 LINK, ASS'Y 2
18 101 08 LINK, TOGGLE, 11 1/2" {9 7/8"C-C) 2
19 184 06 FITTING, GREASE, THRD. 8
20 101 24 LINK, RAM TOGGLE, §" (4 1/2"C-C) 2
21 10818 RAM LINK SPACER 1
22 238 06 WASHERS, 3/8 L.D. 2
23 238 18 NUT, HEX 3/8 - 16 2
24 233 07 SCREW, SET3/8-16x1 1/2 2
25A 101 06 PIN, SPRING (AUXILIARY) 2
26 111 03 EYE, HEAD RAM, SPRING 2
26A 111 03 EYE, HEAD RAM, SPRING (AUX) 2
27 101 13 PIN, SPRING, 1" DiA 2
28 101 04 TOGGLE ASS'Y 1
29 111 21 SPRING, ASS'Y, MAIN (STD) 2
30 1812 GIB, HEAD RAM, L.H. (K65-6) 1
31 111 02 SPRING, MAIN RAM RETURN 2
31A 111 02 SPRING (AUX.) MAIN RAM RETURN 2
32 233 05 SCREW, MACH. 3/8-16 X 1 1
33 101 1M PIN (RAM) 4" 1
34 108 02 RAM ASS'Y 1
35 111 08 MOUNT, LOWER SPRING 2
36 231 02 SCREW, MACH. 1/4 - 20 X 1/2 2
37 108 11 GIB, HEAD RAM, A_H, (K65-6) 1
38 234 09 SCREWYY, MACH. 7/16 -14 X 2 &
32 T3 19 ST T TT AT 8T, ORVE i

-Reprinted by Page 45 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: '7_14.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

-Reprinted by Page 46 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

TABLE & ELEVATING ASSEMBLY
Kés & K165 PRESS

-Reprinted by Page 47 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
TABLE & ELEVATING ASSY - K65 & K165 PRESSES

REF. NO. |PART NO. |DESCRIPTION QUANT.
S 233 09 SCREW, MACH 3/8 - 16 X 2 4
6 231 04 SCREW, MACH 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 9
7 93 03 WASHER, STOP STD 1
8 83 08 RAIL HEATING HEAD 1
9 93 05 KEY, BACK6 X 8 D 1
10A 83 05 HEAD 6 X 8 D K36 KA 1
10B 83 06 HEAD 6 X 8 D K25 K27 1
10C 83 09 TRANSITE K36 KA 1/4 X5 X 10 1
10D 83 17 PLATE SPACER 1
10E 36 05 SLIDE 6 X 8 D HEAD 1
11 93 16 FRONT KEY 6 X 8 D 1
12 83 07 RAIL SET HTHD 6 X 8 2
13 93 02 STUD, LCOKING, HEATER HEAD 1
14A 83 03 HEAD ASSY K 36 KA 1
14B 83 04 HEAD ASSY K 25 27 1
15 93 01 RAIL, LOCKING SLIDE 1
16 92 26 NUT, BRASS HEX (FULL) 1
17A 55 07 HEATER 3/4 X 8 1/4 D 120V/500W 2
17B 55 09 HEATER 3/4 X 8 1/4 D 240 V/500W 2
18 93 25 WRENCH, HEAD LCOK, 7/8 1
19 230 18 SCREW, MACH 10 - 32 X 1/2 4
20A 82 25 HEAD ASSY, COMP K 36 KA/115 1
20B 83 01 HEAD ASSY, COMP K 36 KA/220 1
20C 82 26 HEAD ASSY, COMP K 25 K 27/115V 1
20D 83 02 HEAD ASSY, COMP K 25 27/220 1

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 48

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
6 X8L6X12M S/SAIR PULL LEAF ASSY

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NQ. DESCRIPTION . QUANT, MO. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT.
* 144 13 BAR ASS'Y,, COMP STRIPPER 2 51 18510 RING, INTERNAL 2
2 t48 17 STRIPPER BAR & POST ASS'Y 2 52 125 05 BUSHING, BALL AIR PULL h]
3 149 03 BAR, STRIPPER 8 /4 2 53 124 02 HOUSING, SLIDING, AIR PULL 1
4 15026 BAR, ADJ STRIPPEA 5 1/2 q 54 124 05 CONNECTOR,CYL TG HOUSING 1
5 240 04 PiN, ROLL 3/32 X 516 q 55 238 06 WASHER, 3/8 10 1
6 146 10 SPRING, STRIPPER 5" 4 58 236 18 NUT,HEX 3/8 - 18 1
7 145 10 NUT, ADJUSTING, STRIPRING 8 57 a9 G2 CYLINDER, AIR PULL 1
8 157A21 WASHER, SPRING 4 58 231 02 SCREW, MACH., 1/4.20 X 3/2 2
9 145 09 COLLAR, ROLL LEAF GUIDE a 59 124 04 PIN, RACK & HQUSING 1
10 230 08 SCREW, MACH,, 832 X 1/4 4 60 146 14 RACK ASS'Y 6X 8 1
11 230 24 SCREW, MACH, 10-32X {1 1/2 2 GiA 144 05 HUT, RETAINER, STD. SPRING 2
12 144 Q4 CAM, PAPER FEED 2 618 144 G6 NUT, RETAINER, REWIND SPRING 2
13 144 02 BUSHING, FLANGE, CAM, STD 2 62 14512 SPRING, TENSION, RUBBER ROLLER 2
14 239 11 KEY WOODRUFF 1 63 145 1% BEARING, TENSION, AUBBER ROLLER 2
15 185 Q1 RING "E", RUBBER RCLLER 3 64 157TA23 BEARING 2
16 238 03 WASHER, #10 1 65 144 01 BEARING, RETAINER 2
17 239 22 PN, ROLL 2 66 14515 NUT, LOCK 2
18 124 10 PIN, FRICTION BELT 2 67 150 09 CLUTCH ASS'Y 20 TOOTH RH i
19 142 21 PULLEY, REWIND S5TD}) 1 68 131 18 GUIDE, RACK & GEAR, 20 TOOTHSTD 1
20 15015 BELT ASS'Y, FRICTION 1 £8 157A01 KNOB, MANUAL ADVANCE 1
21 14505 DISC.& COLLAR ASS'Y, 1000 FT 1 70 124 06 BRACKET, ROLL LEAF 1
21A 231 08 SCREwW, MACH., 1/4-20 X 1 /2 1 71 232 06 SCREW, MACH., 5/16-18 X 1 2
22 . 15019  DISC, 1600 FT. $TD 1 72 2204  VALVE, PH.OT, ROLL LEAF PRIOR 267 3
23 14321 RING "O" STD REWIND 1 72A 23A17  VALVE, PILOT, ROLL LEAF 1
* 24 13810 BAR, REWIND, COMP. ASS'Y 1 T3A 2324 VALVE, SPEED CONTROL, PRIOR 2/87 1
24A 137 11 BAR, REWIND ASS'Y 1 738 23 05 VALYE, SPEED CONTROL, PRIOR 2/87 1
248 157A24 BEARINGS 4 74 238 08 WASHER 172" 1D 1
29 23103 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 5/8 2 75 23820  NUT, HEX 1/2-13 1
25 143 16 BRACKET, REWIND L.H. 1 76 23112 SCREW, MACH., 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 i
264 12302  ARM, DRAW, REAR 21" 1 7 14507  COLLAR, ROLL LEAF 1
268 13302 ARM. DRAW, REAR 24" 1 78 232 24 SCREW, MACH 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 2
* 27 150 23 ROLLER ASS'Y, RUB BER, COMP 1 79 124 08 BRACKET, VALVE’ 1
27A 154 02 ROLLER, RUBBER 1 80 32A22 CONNECTOR, ST 174 PRESTO LOCK 2
278 151 13 SHAFT, RUBBER ROLLER T a3 33A24 CONNECTOR, S0° SWIVEL P/L 1
27C 157A24 BEARINGS, RUBBER ROLLER 2 B2 28410 MUFFLER, 1/4 : 2
27D 195 1 RING "E" 1 83 28 09 TUBING, POLY-FLO 1/4 AA2
* 28 155 02 ROLLER ASSYY, KNUHLED, COMP 1 84 32 15 NIPPLES, CLOSE 1/8 NPT 2
28A 156 02 ROLLER, KNURLED 1 B5 2223 VALYE, SPEED CONTROL 1/8 3
288 14517 SHAFT, KNURLED ROLLER 1
287 12304  BAR, TIE, LEFT HAND 1
29B 131 20 BAR,TIE,6 X8 6X12 1
an 232 04 SCREW, MACH., 5/15-18 X 3/4 4
31A 12303  BAR, TIE, RIGHT HAND 1
318 13120 BAR, TIE,6 X8 6)X12 1
32 148 02 BAR, ROLL LEAF 19 5/8 1
33 143 14 BRACKET, REWIND, [INIVERSAL 1
34 23813 NUT, HEX 10-32 6 .
35 238 05 WASHERS, 516" ID 4q .
36 23107  SCHEW, MACH., 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 4 # - DENOTES COMPLETE ASSEMBLIES
37 13307  SPACER,6X8 6X 12 4
384 12301 ARM, DRAW, FRONT 21" 1
386 13301  ARM, DRAW, FRONT 24" 1
* 39 12201 AR PULL ASS'Y 1
40 12411 SCALE, 20 TOOTH GEAR 7
114 12315 BRACKET ASS'Y, CYL MT 1
418 125A05  SHIELD, ASS'Y, CYL FLAT 1
42 12317  SHAFT 8 X 10 1
43 23017 SCREW, MACH,, 10-32 X 3/8 1
44 12409  SPACER, STOP 1
45 23116 SCREW, MACH.,iM—ZB X172 4
46 23504  WASHERS, LOGK 1/4 INT. 6
a7 12323 P(N, LOCK, STOP BLOCK 1
43 12401  BLOCK STOP, PARALLEL SHAFT 1
a9 23305  SCREW., MACH..3/8-16 X 1 1
59 124 03 SLIDE HOUSING ASS'Y 1 .
— Phone: 714.547.0194
Reprinted by Page 49

Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

-

S |- 2 o w [ S
15— 19
4 ‘{ AN ,@ 2 ~
5 7 g 11 \g 66 16 g
o .
3 mm?nm
s 12};’3 65C 14—g
<
N = 17 18
W O 9 A Y
?zzmcm 13~\_@ 64 t l E
4 Q\ Q = 25
s 9 /
10 g e o | o= O i x = @)
ﬁmﬂﬂ @ - Bf @? @K
248 25 . . 36 37 34 a1 32
24A 28B [ 29 e
™ 28A |o
24 - — “
30 |
\23 w— -
t 70
21
— /21A . 2
2 8
-
®_ ;
N @ - ]
~ 74 ?, 76
a’ 80 @
=2
75 77

f==r oY
|y
A © -
Il 79 ]
l._._________] Q‘-7 =
mﬂ X 3 “78
==& [-
= Q  tx o a ™
43 44 45 46 46 58
El\47 c o e
LY
48 51 52
b\ > ; . i E :nA@ MACHIN
49 T b HINES PRIOR TO
50 o O = 4 T? 7384 FEB. 1967
58 58 15

6X8L 6X12M
S/S AIR PULL ROLL
LEAF ASSEMBLY

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 50

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

HEF  PART
NO, NO.
1 “144 14
b4 148A0S
3 150 03
q 240 04
5 149 08
6 145 80
7 157A21
g 146 10
] 145 09
10 230 08
11t 230 24
2 144 04
13 144 02
14 145 15
is 144 01
16 239 11
17 195 07
18, 23322
19 157A22
20 238 03
3l 124 10
2 142 21
23 150 15
24 145 05
24A 23108
25 150 19
26 133 02
27 14321
ZBA 13815
288 157A 24
29 14315
a0 238 13
= ) 15103
24 15407
328 15118
32C 157A24
3 155 07
34A 146 07
348 14522
a5 131 02
36 2
37 132 14
38 148 05
39 143 14
AG 12225
44 124 11
424 12912
428  125A05
43 23008
44 238 04
45 290 17
46 124 09
47 12323
48 124 01
49 233 05
50 129 21

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET

9 X12 R S/S AIR PULL LEAF ASSY

DESCRIPTION

STRIPPER BAR ASS'Y COMP
STRIPPER BAR & PQOST ASSY
BAR, ADJ, STRIPPER

PIN, ROLL 3732 X 516

BAH, STRIPPER

NUT, ADJUSTING STRIPPING
WASHER, SPRING

SPRING, STRIPPER

COLLAR, ROLL LEAF GUIDE
SCREW, MACH B-37X1/4
SCREW, MACH 10-32X 11/2
CAM, PAPER FEED

BUSHING, FLANGE, CAM, STD
NUT, LOCK

BEARING RETAINER

KEY, WOQDRUFF

RING "E ", RUBBER ROLLER
PIN ROLL 1/8 X 114

BEARING

WASHERS, #10

PIN, FRICTION BELT

PULLEY, REWIND, STD

BELT ASS'Y, FRICTION

DISC & COLLAR ASS'Y, 1000 F7
SCAREW,. MACH, 1/4-20X 1 12
DISC, 1000 FT, STD

ARM, DRAW, REAR 24"

RING "O™, STD REWIND (BUNA) 15~
BAR ASS'Y, REWIND
BEARINGS

BRACKET, REWIND, A.H.
NUT, 10 -32 HEX

ROLLER ASS'Y, RUBBER
ROLLER, AUBBER

SHAFT, RUBBER ROLLER
BEARINGS, HUBBER ROLLER
ROLLER ASS'Y, KNURLED
ROLLER, KNUALED

SHAFT, KNURLED ROLLER
SPACER

SCREW, MACH 1/4-28 X 11/4
BAR, TIE

BAR, ROLL LEAF, 12 7/8
BHACKET, REWIND, UNIVERSAL
AIR PULL ASS'Y

SCALE, 20 TOOTH GEAR
MOUNT ASS'Y, CYLINDER
SHIELD ASS'Y, CYLINDER FLAT
SCREW, MACHE-32X 114
WASHERS 14 1D

SCREW, MACH 10-32 X 318
SPACER, STOP

PIN, LOCK, STOP BLOCK
BLOCK, STOP, PARALLEL SHAFT
SCREW, MACE 3/6-16 X 1
SLIDING HOUSING ASS'Y

GUANTITY

—D-A-&-n-l@”—lJ—l—‘—aﬂ”-ﬂ-h—l—l—l”-ﬂd—l”—l9\)-._!—!_‘-4.4..4...1AMNNNAMMQ.]NM&L&&WMN&N-I

DESCRIPTION

LOCK RING, EXT

BUSHING, BALL, STEEL

HOUSING, SLIDING

SCREW, MACH 1/4 - 20 X 314
CONNECTOR, CYLINDER ROD
WASHER /8

NUT, HEX 378 - 16

CYLINDER, AIR PULL

CLOSE NIPPLE

ELBOW

CONNECTOR

RING "E ", RUBBER ROLLER

PIN. RACK & HOUSING

RACK ASS'Y

NUT, RETAINER, REWIND SPRING
SPRING, TENSION, RUBEER ROLLER
BEARING, TENSION, AUEBER ROLLER
SCREW, MACH 5/16-18 X 11/2
SCREW, MACH 5/16-18 X 21/4
WASHER 5/16 ID

ARM, DRAW, FRONT 247

VALVE, SPEED CONTAOL, 1/8

CLUTCH ASS'Y, 20T LH

GUIDE, RACK & GEAR 20T, STD
KNOB, MANUAL ADVANCE

SCREW, MACH 10 -32 X %8

VALVE, SPEED CONTROL, PRIOR TO a7y
VALVE, SPEED CONTROL, PRIOR TQ 2/87
BRACKET, ROLL LEAF

WASHERS 5/16

SCREW, MACH 5116-18 X1

BRACKET, YALVE

VALYE, PILOT

KIT, VALVE REPAIR

VALVE. PILOT, ROLL LEAF, PRIOA TO 2/87
VALVE, ROLL LEAF

PLATE, SUB

WASHER 172 QD

. NUT, HEX 1/2-13

COLLAR, ROLL LEAF
SCHEW MACH 1/4 - 20 X 212
SCREW, MACH 5/16 - 24 X /4
SCREW, MACH 1/4 - 20 X 172
SHAFT 3/8 X 12

BRACKET, MOUNTING GUARD
MUFFLER 1/4

TUBING, POLY - FLO 1/4

BRI NN = WA = Mmooy g om

EMAHMM-—I-I-A—I—Q..A.A_A-:.-;M&..LJ_L..q.-wu..a...nupq;.

o<

QUANTITY

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

REF  PART ~

NO. NG,
51 195 09
52 125 27
53 125 28
54 231 04
55 185 10
56 238 06
57 23818
58 94q5
584 3215
53R 33 02
58C 3303
59 195 01.
&0 124 04
61 136 15
62 144 06
63 14512
64 145 11
65 256 20
66 232N
66A 23505
&7 13301
68 x|
69 150 ¢8
70 13118
71 1574 01
T1A 23017
2 23 24
3 3 05
74 130 08
5 238 05
76 232 06
res 124 08
78C 232417
TeC PS 2018
TBA 2204
788 205
78 209
80 22s 08
a1 238 20
82 145 07
83 3t 12
a4 23224
BS I o2
BS 12318
87 133 12
88 28A10C
89 2B 09

Page 51

Phone: 714.547.0194

Fax: 714.542.2728

Email info@afmeng.com

Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

,© .
664 55~ @ 67

63 - 83 82 A~

? ey \
80 g
&1
/ 0 74
60 59 @ F}n@\ 78C
/ 1]
~® 6g 7IC o275

———f 70\”: b @/,‘ i L-76
\_58\ ?1\‘ I
~ 71A - 89

N a -84
i i e o Z;a'
77
] 72 / . @\ Q‘\SBA Bsom &sac 85
78A E 88 Y-

785 MACHINES pmon\ﬁ
TC FEB 1987

9 X 12 R S/SAIR PULL

ROLL LEAF ASS’Y
-Reprinted by Page 52 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET

10 X 15 P S/S AIR PULL LEAF ASS’Y

HEF. PART REF. PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT.

t1 144 12 STAIPPER BAR ASS'Y COMP 2 42A 128 11 CYLINDER MOUNT ASS'Y 1
2 148 16 STRIPPER BAR & POST ASSY 2 428 125A07  SHIELD ASSY, CYL. FLAT 1
3 150 03 BAR, ADJUSTABLE STRIPPER &1j2" ] 43 231 18 SCREW, MACH, 14 - 28 x 12 4
4 230 04 PiN, ROLL 332 x 58 4 44 238 04  WASHER, 141D 4
5 149 07 BAR, STRIPPER 13 14" 2 45 230 17 SCREW, MACH, 10-32 x a8 2
6 145 10 NUT, ADJUSTING STRIPPER 8 45 124 09  SPACER, STD 1
T I57A21  WASHER, SPRING 4 47 123 23 PIN, LOCK, STOP BLCK 1
8 146 10 SPRING, STRIPPER 5 4 48 124 01 BLOCK, STOP, PARALLEL SHAFT 1
9 123 00 COLLAR, ROLL LEAF GuiDE 4 49 23% 05  SCREW, MACH ¥8-16x * 1
10 230 08 SCREW, MACH., B-32 x 114 B 4 50 124 27 SLIDING HOUSING ASSY 1
1T =236-24 - - SCREW, MACH,, 10-32x 1112 2 51 195 09 LOCK RING, EXT 2
TIA 238 13 NUT, HEX 10-32 2 .52 125 27  BUSHING 1
12 144 04  CAM, PAPER FEED 2 53 725 28 HOUSING, SLIDING 1
13 144 02  BUSHING, FLANGE CAM, 5TD, 2 55 185 20 CONNECTOR, CYL ROD 1
14 145 15 NUT, LOCK 2 56 238 08 WASHER 3 ID 1
15 144 01 BEARING, RETAINER 2 57 438 18 NUT, HEX 8 -18 NC 1
16 239 11 KEY, WOODRUFF 1 L] 9 0B CYLINDER, Alft PULL 1
17 185 01 RING “E", RUBBER ROLLER 2 38A 32 15 CLOSE NIPPLE 2
18 239 22 PIN, ROLL 1/8 X 114 2 588 33 02 ELBOW 1
12 157A22 BEARING 2 58C 03 CONNECTOR 1
20 233 03 WASHER #10 & 59 185 01 RING “E" 1
21 124 3¢ PIN, FRICTION BELT . 2 B0 124 04 PIN RACK & HOUSING 1
2 14221 pULLEY, REWIND, 5TD. 1 81 146 17 RACK ASS'Y 10x15 P, 12x24 N 1
23 150 15 BELT, ASS'Y, FRICTION 1 62 144 06 NUT, RETAINER REWIND SPRING 2
24 145 05  DISC & COLLAR ABS'Y, 1000 FT 2 83 145 12 SPRING, TENSION RUBBER ROLLER 2
24A 231 08  SCREW, MACH, 174 -20 x 1112 2 64 145 11 BEARING, TENSION RUSBER ROLLER 2
25 150 19 DISC, 1000 FT STO. 2 B5 238 05  WASHER w15 4
26 133 02 ARM, DRAW, REAR 24° 1 66 232 12 3CREW, MASH 5/f8 - 18 x 2 112 4
27 143 21 RING *G*, STD, REWIND 15° 1 67 133 o ARM, DRAW, FRONT 24* 1

* 29 138 12 BAR, ASS'Y, HEWIND "p~ 1 &8 22 23 YALVE, SPEED CONTROL 178 2
28A  157A24  BEARING, BALL 2 69 150 0B CLUTCH ASS'Y 20T LH 1
28H 231 04 SCREW, BUTTONHEAD 14 - 20 x w4 2 70 121 18 GUIDE, RACK & GEAR 20T 1
28C 238 04 WASHER, 141D 2 71 157401 KNOB8, MANUAL ADVANCE 1
29 143 15 BRACKET, REWIND 1 73 32 15 CLOSE NIPPLE 115 2

* 32 150 25 ROLLER ASS'Y, RUBBER 1 74 130 08 BRACKET, AOLL LEAF 1
32A 150 04  RUBBER ROLLER 1 75 33A25  CONNECTOR, ST 178 x 1/4 1
2B 151 15 SHAFT, RUBBER ROLLER 1 76 232 06 SCAEW, MACH 516-18 x 1 2
32C 157424 BEARING, BALL 2 77 33A 24 SWIVEL, 90° 178 x 1/s 1
320 135 01 RING “E™ 1 78 2IA 17 VALVE, PILOT 1

' 33 185 04 ROLLER ASS'Y, KNURLED 1 78A 2z D4 VALVE, PILOT, ROLL LEAF 1
934 156 04 KNURLED ROLLER SUB ASS'Y 1 788 22 05  VALVE, ROLL LEAF 1
338 145 19 SHAFT, KNURLED ROILER 1 79 PS2018  KIT, VALVE REPAIR 1
3a 131 03 SPACER 4 80 238 OB WASHER 121D 1
35A 133 10 TIE BAR &5/165 2 81 231 12 SCREW, MACH 1/4-20 x 2 12 2
358 133402  TIE BAR 46/157 2 8z 238 20 NUT, MEX 12-13 1
s 231 21 SCREW, MACH 1/4- 28 x 1 114 4 83 145 07  COLLAR, ROLL LEAF 2
3g 148 06  BAR, ROLL LEAF, 14- 5 1 a5 123 20 SHAFTmax 1512 1
3g 143 12 BRACKET, REWIND, UNIVERSAL 1 ar 133 12 BRACKET MOUNTING, GUARD 1

* a9 122 04 AIR PULL ASS'Y 1 88 23 24 VALVE, DELAY t
41 124 11 SCALE, 20 TOOTH GEAR 1 89 23 05 VALVE, SPEED CONTROL 1

TOTLIVE A33sualy

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com

Page 53



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

86
7 [i@{‘v
51 52
53

55 56 57 83 82
i
59 60
§ | %_! l
78A
788
FOR MACHINES PRIOR TO
FEB . 1987
10 X 15 P S/S AIR PULL
ROLL LEAF ASSEMBLY
Fieprinted by Page 54 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

24A )
. b 523,,
\ 16-~q 14~
..% 1/21
@ -0
13- 13 18
AL g 17 i3 '/

FOR MACHINES PRIOR TO
FEB . 1587

12X 18 Q S/SAIR PULL
ROLL LEAF ASSEMBLY

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728

Page 55

Email info@afmeng.com

Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
12 X 18 Q S/S AIR PULL LEAF ASS’Y

REF  PART REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT. | NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT,
* 1 144 18 STRIPPER BAR ASSY COMP 12X 12 2 51 19509 LOCK RING, EXT H
2 148 19 STRIPPER BAR & POST ASS'Y 2 52 12527 BUSHING, BALL, STEEL ]
3 150 93 BAR, ADJUSTABLE STRIPPER 5" 4 53 12528 HOUSING, SLIDING 1
4 240 04 PiN, ROLL 3/32 X 5/6 £
5 149 15 BAR, STRIPPEH 14 172 2 55 185 20 CONNECTOR,CYLINDER ROD 1
[ 14510 NUT, ADJUSTING, STRIPPING 8 56 23808 WASHER 2/8 1D 1
7 157A21 WASHER, SPRING 4 57 238 18 KUT, HEX 3/8 -16 NC 1
a 146 10 SPRING, STRIPPING 5™ 4 5a 06 CYUNDER, AIR PULL. GA 1
) 145 08 COLLAR, ROLL LEAF GUIDE 4 58 A 3215 CLOSE NIPPLE 2
10 230 08 SCREW, MACH, B.a2 X 1/4 BR 4 3B B 3302 ELBOW 1
1" 220 24 SCREW, MACH,, 10-32 %114 2 580 33013 CONMECTOR 1
11A 238 i3 HUT, HEX, 1032 2 59 19501 RING "E” 1
12 14404 CAM, PAPER FEED 2 BO 12504 PN RACK & HOUSING 1
12 144 02 BUSHING, FLANG, CAM, ST 2 51 146 16 RACK ASS'Y 12X18 QA 1
14 145 15 NUT, LCCK 2 62 144 08 NUT, AETAINER REWIND SPRING 2
i5 144 01 BEARING, RETAINER 2 63 14512 SPRING, TENSION RUBBER ROLLER 2
16 239 11 KEY, WOODRUFF ¥ &4 145 11 BEARING, TENSION RUBBER ROLLER 2
17 18501 RING, "E" HUBBER ROLLER 2
i8 290 PIN, ROLL 1/8 X 1/4 2 66 23212 SCREW, MACH., 51618 X 2 12 4
19 15TAZ2 BEARING 2 67 13306 ARM, DRAW, FRONT 12 X 18 1
220 83 WASHER #10 6 63 2223 YALVE, SPEED CONTROL /8 2
21 124 10 PIN, FRICTION BELT 4 -] 15006 CLUTCH ASS'Y 14T LH 1
22 H2 21 PULLEY, REWIND, STD. 1 e 121 19 GUIDE, RACK & GEAR 14T 1
3 150 15 BELT ASS'Y FRICTION 1 71 157AO1 KNOB, MAMUAL ADVANCE 1
24 14505 DISC & COLLAR ASS'Y 1000 FT. 1
24A 23108 SCREW, MACH,, 1/4-20 X 11/2 1
25 150319 HSC, 1000 FT. STD. 1 T4 12008 BRACYET, ROLL LEAF 1
26 133 05 ARM, DRAW, REAR 12X 18 1 74A 125A03 BRACKET, ROLL LEAF, DROPINBAR 1
27 14321 RING "0, STD, REWIND, 15~ 1 75 23308 WASHERS, 5/16 -1@ 4
* 28 138 13 BAR, ASSY. HREWIND 12X 18 Q 1 786 23206 SCREW, MACH. 5 1/6-18 X 1 2
2B A 157A24 BEARING, BALL 2 8 23417 VALVE, PILOT 1
288 23104 SCREW, BUTTONHEAD 1/4-20 X 3/4 2 78A 2204 VALVE, PILOT, ROLL LEAF 1
28C 23804 WASHEHR, 17410 2 78B 2205 VALVE, ROLLLEAF 1
29 143 15 BRACKET, REWIND R H 1 79 PS5 2018 KIT, VALYE REPAIR 1
T8A 2204 PLATE, SUS. i
50 234 62 WASHER 1/72°ID 1
* 32 151 G4 ROLLER ASS'Y, RUBBER L a1 23112 SCREW, MACH, 1/4-20 X 2 12 1
3A 154 08 ASSY RUBBER ROLLER 14 7/8" 1 az 23320 HUT, HEX,, 11/2-13 1
fordi ) 151 18 SHAFT, RUBBER ROLLER 177 1 a3 14507 COLLAR, ROLL LEAF 1
32C 157A24 BEARING, BalLL 2
azp 195 0t RING "E” 1
% 33 155048 ROLLER ASS'Y, XNURLED 1 86 123 20 SHAFT 33 X 13172 i
33A 15608 ASSY, KNURLED ROLLER 1 er 13312 BRACKET MOUNTING, GUARD 1
33B 146 071 SHAFT KNURLED ROLLER 1 88 2324 VALYE, DELAY 1
34 13103 SPACER 4 88 2305 VALVE, SPEED CONTROL 1
35 133 15 BAR, TIE 1312 £5/185 2
a6 2312 SCREW, MACH., 17228 X 71/ 4
B 120A06 BAR, RL12 X 18 1
g 143 14 BRACKET, REWIMD, UMVERSAL 1
k 30 1z a5 AIRPULE ASS'Y 12X18QLR 1
41 124 12 SCALE, 14 TCOTH GEAR 1
42A 129 10 CYLINDER MOUNT ASS'Y 1 * -DENGTES COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
428 125A06 SHIELD ASS'Y, CYL, FLAT 1
43 23116 SCREW, MACH,, 1/4-28 X 112 4
44 238 04 WASHERS 41D 4
45 220 37 SCREW, MACH., 10-32X 348 2
46 124 09 SPACER, STD. 1
A7 123 23 PIM, LOCK, STOP BLOCK 1
48 124 01 BLOCK, STOP, PARALLEL SHAFT 1
40 23305 SCREW, MACH, 18-16K7 1
50 124 27 SUDING HOUSING ASSY 1
i .
.~ ;
-
Reprinted by Page 56 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

N 50 g

i 46 “oa
47| © To <
- N o1 ,y 52 -~ "
L et
5

55 5657
. 3 owmo 8
59 60

49

FOR
MACHINES PRICR TG
FEB. t¢87

12 X 24 S/S AIR PULL
ROLL LEAF ASSEMBLY

-Reprinted by Page 57

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
12 X 24 S/S AIR PULL LEAF ASS’Y

REF PART REF PART
NQ. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANT.,
% 1 144 22 BAR ASS'Y, COMP 12 X 24N 2 51 185 09 LOCK RING, EXT. 2
2 148 26 STRIPPER, BAR & POST ASS'Y 2 52 12505 BUSHING BALL, STEEL 1
3 150 26 BAR, ADJUSTABLE STRIPPER 4 53 129 18 HOUSING, SUIDING 1
4 240 04 PIN, ROLL /32 X 5186 4
5 149 20 BAR, STRIPPER 16 1/2° 2 55 1BS 1¢ CONNECTOR, CYLINDER ROD 1
o 145 10 NUT, ADJUSTING, STRIPPING 8 56 238 06 WASHER, 3/8 1D 1
7 15TAZ1 WASHER, SPRING 4 57 2348 18 NUT, HEX, 3/8-16 N.C. L]
a 146 09 SPRING, STRIPPER 3 4 58 208 CYLINDER, AlR PULL 1
8 145 08 COLLAR, ROLL LEAF GUIDE 4 584 3215 CLOSE NIPPLE 2
10 23008 SCHEW, MACH,, 8-32 X1 3/4 BR 4 588 3302 ELBOW T
11 23024 SCREW, MACH., 1932 X1 14 2 58C 3303 CONNECTOR 1
114 23813 MUT, HEX, 10-32 2 59 95 M RING "E” HUBBER 2
12 144 04 CAM, PAPER FEED 2 30 124 4 PiN, RACK & HOUSING i
13 744 Q2 BUSHING, FLANGE, CAM ST, 2 61 14817 RACK, ASS'Y 12 X 24 NA i
14 145 15 NUT, LOCK 2 62 144 06 HNUT, RETAINER.REWIND SPRING 2
15 144 0t BEARING, RETAINER 2 63 145 12 SPRING, TENSION, RUBBER HOLLER 2
16 239 11 KEY, WCOODRUFF 1 64 145 11 BEARING, TENSION, RUBBER ROLLER 2
17 195 01 RING, "E", RUBBER ROLLER 2 65 13304 SPACER, 12 X24 N FRONT 1
18 238 22 PIN, ROLL. 8 X 1i4 2 =153 23212 SCREW, MACH, SM16-18 X2 12 4
19 157A22 BEARING 2 &7 133 16 ARM, DRAW, FRONT 12X 24 1
20 23803 WASHER #10 ] 68 2223 VALVE, SPEED CONTROL, 1/8” 2
21 124 10 PN, FRICTION BELT 2 59 13006 CLUTCH ASS'Y 14T LH 1
22 14221 PULLEY, REWIND, STD. 1 70 12119 GUIDE, RACK & GEAR, 14 TOOTH 1
23 150 15 BELT ASS'Y, FRICTIOM 1 71 157A01 KNO8, MANUAL ADVANCE 1
24 145 05 DISC & COLLAR ASS'Y, 1000 FT. 1 72 2223 VALYE SPEED CONTEROL /4" 2
284 23108 SCREW, MACH, 14-20 X1 1/2 1
25 150 19 DISC, 1000 FT, STD 1 T4 13008 BRACKET, ROLL LEAF 1
28 133 35 ARM, DRAW, REAR 12 X 24 1 14 122A03 BRACKET, ROLL LEAF, DROPIN BAR 1
27 143 21 RING, "Q", STD REWIND, 15" 1 75 23805 WASHERS 5716 LD, 4
* 2B 137A01 BAR ASS'Y, REWIND 12 X 24 3 76 23206 SCREW, MACH,, 5/16-18 X1 2z
2BA 3em BaAR, SUB ASS'Y i 77 124 08 BRACKET, VALVE 1
288 157A24 BEARING, BALL 2 18C 23A17 YALVEPILOT 1
28C 231 04 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 3/8 2 7ac PS 2018 KIT, VALVE REPAIR T
280 238 04 WASHER 14" 1D 2 T8A 2204 YALVE, PILOT, ROLL LEAF, PRIOR TO 2587 1
29 14315 BRACKET, BEWIND R.H. 1 r8B 2205 VALVE, ROLL LEAF PRIGR TO 2797 1
79 2z 08 PLATE, SUB. PRIOR TO 24871
8a 23808 WASHER, /2”10 1
4 32 151 26 HOLLER ASS'Y, RUBBER 1 B1 23112 SCREW, MACH,, 14-20X 2 1/2 1
J2A 154 20 ASS'Y RUBBER ROLLER 147/8 1 a2 238 20 NUTE, HEX, 1/2- 13 1
2B 15125 3HAFT, RUBBER ROLLER 17 i a3 14507 COLLAR, ROLL LEAF )]
32C 157A24 BEARING, BALL 2 84 23224 SCREW, MACH, 5/156-24 X 3/4 2
320 19501 RING “E" T 85 23102 SCREW, MACH,, 11420 X 112 2
33 155 19 ROLLER ASS'Y, KNURLED 1 g6 123 20 SHAFT, 3/8 X 15 172 1
33A 156 19 ASSY, KNURLED ROLLER 4 20032 1 ey 13312 BRACKET, MOUNTING GUARD 1
3B 146 25 SHAFT,KNURLED ROLLER 20 1/8” 1 By W24 VALYE, DELAY PRIOR TO 287 1
3 13309 SPACER, 12 X 18 RT. REAR 2 a9 2305 VALVE, SPEED CONTROL PRIOR TQO 2487 1
35A 133 18 BAR, TIE 15 1/2, N, XA 56/155 1
358 13323 BAR, TIE 16 1/2, N, K65/K165 AL t
36 231 SCREW, MACH., 1/4-28 X 1 14 4
37A 133 19 BAR, TIE 16 1/2, M, KA 55/156 1
a7re 33324 BAR,TIE 16 72, M, K65/155 LH. 1
38 129404 BAR, 12X 24 1
39 143 14 BRACKET,REWIND, UNIVERSAL 1
* 40 122 24 AlR PULL ASS'Y 12X 24 N LR. 1 * -DENOTES . COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
41 124 12 SCALE, 14 TOOTH GEAR t
424 129 11 CYUNDER, MOUNT ASS'Y 1
428 125Aa7 SHIELD ASS'Y, CYL, FLAT 1
43 231 18 SCREW, MACH., 1/4-28 X 1/2 4
43 234 04 WASHERS 5/46 1D 4
45 230 17 SCREW, MACH., 10-32 X 3/8/ 2
46 124 69 SPACER, STOP 1
A7 123 23 PIN, LOCK, 5TOP 8LOCK 1
48 124 01 BLOCK, STOP, PARALLEL SHAFT 1
4 233 0% SCREW, MACH., mB-18 X 1" 3
50 122 21 SUDING HOUSING ASS'Y 1
B : 194
Reprinted by Page 58 Phone: 714.547.0

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.

Santa Ana, CA 92705

Fax: 714.542.2728

Email info@afmeng.com

Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

17
[,
S J\\g
E=\‘\ @\ . . \10
6 7
11
— &~
T o o \ a o
19
5 | N
1
18 1l
~ ~
14 — ® &) 13
15/
@3~ 16
2

6 X 8 D SIDE LOAD
HEATER HEAD ASS’Y

-Reprinted by Page 59 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
6 X 8 D SIDE LOAD HEATER HEAD ASS’Y

REF. NO. [PART NO. |[DESCRIPTION QUANT.
S 233 09 SCREW, MACH 3/8 - 16 X 2 4
6 231 04 SCREW, MACH 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 9
7 93 03 WASHER, STOP STD 1
8 83 08 RAIL HEATING HEAD 1
9 93 05 KEY, BACK6 X 8 D 1
10A 83 05 HEAD 6 X 8 D K36 KA 1
10B 83 06 HEAD 6 X 8 D K25 K27 1
10C 83 09 TRANSITE K36 KA 1/4 X5 X 10 1
10D 83 17 PLATE SPACER 1
10E 36 05 SLIDE 6 X 8 D HEAD 1
11 93 16 FRONT KEY 6 X 8 D 1
12 83 07 RAILSETHTHD 6 X 8 2
13 93 02 STUD, LCOKING, HEATER HEAD 1
14A 83 03 HEAD ASSY K 36 KA 1
14B 83 04 HEAD ASSY K 25 27 1
15 93 01 RAIL, LOCKING SLIDE 1
16 92 26 NUT, BRASS HEX (FULL) 1
17A 55 07 HEATER 3/4 X 8 1/4 D 120V/500W 2
17B 55 09 HEATER 3/4 X 8 1/4 D 240 V/500W 2
18 93 25 WRENCH, HEAD LCOK, 7/8 1
19 230 18 SCREW, MACH 10 - 32 X 1/2 4
20A 82 25 HEAD ASSY, COMP K 36 KA/115 1
20B 83 01 HEAD ASSY, COMP K 36 KA/220 1
20C 82 26 HEAD ASSY, COMP K 25 K 27/115V 1
20D 83 02 HEAD ASSY, COMP K 25 27/220 1

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 60

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
6 X 8 L FRONT LOAD HEAD ASS’Y

REF. NO. [PART NO. |[DESCRIPTION QUANT.
4A 83 09 TRANSITE, 1/4 X5 X 10 1
4B 83 25 TRANSITE, INSUL, 3/8 X6 X 14 1
4C 83 11 PLATE, SPACER 1
4D 83 24 PLATE, ADAPTER 1
S 23310 SCREW, MACH., 3/8 - 16 X 2 1/4 4
6 231 04 SCREW, MACH., 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 7
7 93 03 WASHER, STOP, STD 2
8 93 25 WRENCH, HEADLOCK, 7/8 1
9 83 23 RAIL 1
10 93 09 KEY, BACK, 6 X8 L 2
1A 86 07 HEAD, 6 X 8 L K25, 27 1
11B 86 08 HEAD, 6 X 8 L K36, 50, 60 1
11C 86 09 HEAD, 6 X 8 L K65, 165 1
12 83 22 RAIL 2
13 93 22 HOUSING, STUD 1
14 240 15 PIN, ROLL 1
15 93 24 STUD, LOCKING 1
16A 86 04 HEAD ASSY K36 1
16B 86 05 HEAD ASSY K65, 165 1
16C 86 06 HEAD ASSY COMP 25,27 / 115 1
17A 56 16 HEATER, 3/4 X 6 240/500 2
17B 56 15 HEATER, 3/4 X6 120/500 2
18 36 11 SLIDE, 6 X 8 L HEAD 1
19 42 07 HANDLE, 5/16 - 18 STUD 1
20 93 01 RAIL, LOCKING SLIDE 1
21 92 26 NUT, BRASS, HEX 1
22A 86 01 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K36,KA /115 1
22B 86 02 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K65, 165 /115 1
22C 86 03 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K25, 27 /115 1
22D 86A 01 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K36, KA /220 1
22E 86A 02 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K65, 165 /220 1
22F 86A 03 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K25, K27 /220 1
23 195 11 RING, “E”, HEATER 2

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 61

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

[+} S
™ 4C
4D
< (o] {#ﬂ
18
s o 5L 7 '.__
> o g 19
A - | L
4A 9’1’\‘"
4B 13\@ 12
3
: E/M- 7
& s
15 /% :
[0 20 1
21
@ — 16 @)\23
|
|
22
6 X 8 L FRONT LOAD
HEAD ASS’Y
-Reprinted by Page 62 Phone: 714.547.0194

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
6 X 12 FRONT LOAD HEAD ASS’Y

REF. NO. [PART NO. |[DESCRIPTION QUANT.
4A 83 09 TRANSITE, K36, KA, 1/4 X5 X 10 1
4B 83 25 TRANSITE, INSUL, K165, 3/8 X6 X 14 1
4C 83 11 PLATE, SPACER 1
4D 83 24 PLATE, ADAPTER (K65) 1
S 23310 SCREW, MACH., 3/8 - 16 X 2 1/4 4
6 231 04 SCREW, MACH., 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 7
7 93 03 WASHER, STOP, STD 2
8 93 25 WRENCH, HEADLOCK, 7/8 1
9 83 23 RAIL 1
10 93 09 KEY, BACK, 6 X8 L 2
1A 86 07 HEAD 6 X 12 K36, 50, 60 1
11B 86 08 HEAD 6 X 12 K65, 165 1
11C 86 09 HEAD 6 X 12 K25, 27 1
12 83 22 RAIL 1
13 93 22 HOUSING, STUD 1
14 240 15 PIN, ROLL, 3/16 X 1 1
15 93 24 STUD, LOCKING 1
16A 86 04 HEAD ASSY-6 X 12 M 1
16B 86 05 HEAD ASSY-6 X 12 M 1
16C 86 06 HEAD ASSY-6 X 12 M 1
17A 56 16 HEATER, 3/4 X 6 1/2 240/500 3
17B 56 15 HEATER, 3/4 X 6 1/2 120/500 3
18 36 11 SLIDE, 6 X 12 M HEAD 1
19 42 07 HANDLE, 5/16 - 18 STUD 1
20 93 01 RAIL, LOCKING SLIDE 1
21 92 26 NUT, BRASS, HEX, FULL 1
22A 86 01 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K36/ KA /115 1
22B 86 02 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K65/ 165 /115 1
22C 86 03 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K25/ 27 /115 1
22D 86A 01 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K36/ KA /220 1
22E 86A 02 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K65/ 165 /220 1
22F 86A 03 HEAD ASSY, COMP, K25/ K27 /220 1
23 195 11 RING, “E”, HEATER 3

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 63

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

]

18 .

5 —
z:/M-
B | .
15 /*’g
F:
o 20
23
AY
22
6 X 12 M FRONT
LOAD HEAD ASS’Y
-Reprinted by Page 64 Phone: 714.547.0194

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

FIG 33 (REV A)
10 X 15 P, FRONT LOAD

HEAD
-Reprinted by Page 65 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
10 X 15 FRONT LOAD HEAD ASSY

REF. PART DESCRIPTION QUANT.
NO. NO.

33-1 42 07 HANDLE, 5/16-18 STUD 1
33-2 36 14 SLIDE, 12X18Q HEAD 1
33-3A 23315 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 3
33-3B 23316 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 1
33-4 87 18 RAIL, REAR 1
33-5 231 04 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 10
33-6 87 19 RAIL, FRONT 2
33-7A |5512 HEATER, 3/4 X 12-1/2, Q, 120V/800W 7
33-7B |5513 HEATER, 3/4 X 12- 1/2, Q, 240V/800W 7
33-8A |87 17 HEAD, 2" X 12" X 18-1/2” 1
33-8B |87A18 HEAD, 2” X 12-1/8” X 18-5/8” 1
33-9A 8309 TRANSITE, K36,KA,1/4 X5 X 10 1
33-9B 8325 TRANSITE, INSUL. K 165, 3/8 X6 X 14 1
33- 11 93 25 WRENCH, HEAD LOCK, 7/8 1
33-12 192 26 NUT, BRASS HEX (FULL) 1
33-13A |87 16 HEAD ASS., K-65 & 165 1
33-13B |87A19 HEAD ASSY., K-56 & 156 1
33-14 19303 WASHER, STOP, STD. 2
33-15 9313 KEY, BACK, 12 X 18 2
33-16 |93 01 RAIL, LOCKING SLIDE 1
33-17 19322 HOUSING, STUD 1
33-18 124015 PIN, ROLL 1
33-19 19324 STUD, LOCKING 1
33- 20A |87 07 HEAD ASSY, COMP .K A, 115VC/115VH 1
33-20B |87 08 HEAD ASSY, COMP .K 65, 115VC/115VH 1
33-20C |87 25 HEAD ASSY, COMP KA, 220VC/220VH 1
33- 20D |87 26 HEAD ASSY, COMP .K56, 220VC/220VH 1

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 66

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

FIG 33 (REV A)
12 X 18 Q, FRONT LOAD

HEAD
-Reprinted by Page 67 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
12 X 18 FRONT LOAD HEAD ASSY

REF. PART DESCRIPTION QUANT.
NO. NO.

33-1 42 07 HANDLE, 5/16-18 STUD 1
33-2 36 14 SLIDE, 12X18Q HEAD 1
33-3A 23315 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 3
33-3B 23316 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 1
33-4 87 18 RAIL, REAR 1
33-5 231 04 SCREW, MACH., ALL TYPES 10
33-6 87 19 RAIL, FRONT 2
33-7A 5512 HEATER, 3/4 X 12-1/2, Q, 120V/800W 6
33-7B |5513 HEATER, 3/4 X 12- 1/2, Q, 240V/800W 6
33-8A |87 17 HEAD, 2" X 12" X 18-1/2” 1
33-8B |87A18 HEAD, 2" X 12-1/8” X 18-5/8” 1
33-9A 8309 TRANSITE, K36,KA,1/4 X5 X 10 1
33-9B 8325 TRANSITE, INSUL. K 165, 3/8 X6 X 14 1
33-11 93 25 WRENCH, HEAD LOCK, 7/8 1
33-12 |92 26 NUT, BRASS HEX (FULL) 1
33-13A |87 16 HEAD ASS., K-65 & 165 1
33-13B |87A19 HEAD ASSY., K-56 & 156 1
33-14 19303 WASHER, STOP, STD. 2
33-15 19313 KEY, BACK, 12 X 18 2
33-16 |93 01 RAIL, LOCKING SLIDE 1
33-17 |93 22 HOUSING, STUD 1
33-18 124015 PIN, ROLL 1
33-19 19324 STUD, LOCKING 1
33-20A |87 15 HEAD ASSY, COMP .65, 165/220V HTR 1
33-20B |87A09 HEAD ASSY, COMP .56, 156/220V HTR 1

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 68

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

A
3
-
: . g 11
T | &/ 10 12
N P
5 & B === [0 @
C . 1 e/
2 i 13
"
A T 8
o _
. ~
- U
- = 6 16
13 15
g
12 X 24 N SIDE LOAD
-Reprinted by Page 69 Phone: 714.547.0194
AFM Engineering, Inc. Fax: 714.542.2728
1313 E. Borchard Ave. Email info@afmeng.com

Santa Ana, CA 92705 Web Site afmeng.com



KENSOL 65H & 165H PARTS AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENSOL - OLSENMARK PARTS SHEET
12 X 24 N SIDE LOAD HEAD ASS’Y

REF. PART DESCRIPTION QUANT.
NO. NO.

1 87A01 HEAD ASSY COMP 65/165 220V HTR 1
2 93 07 KEY, BLACK 12 X 24 N 2
3 36 25 SLIDE 12 X 24 N HEAD 1/2 X 13X 24 1
4A 56 25 HEATER 3/4 X 12 1/2 N 120/950 6
4B 56 26 HEATER 3/4 X 12 1/2 N 240V/950W 6
5 87 18 RAIL, REAR 2
6A 87A03 HEAD 2 X 12 1/2 X 24 1
6B 87A05 TRANSITE, INSUL 3/8 X 12 1/2 X 24 1
7 87 19 RAIL, FRONT 2
8 87A04 RAIL, CENTER 1
9 93 22 HOUSING, STUD 2
10 93 24 STUD, LOCKING 2
11 240 15 PIN, ROLL 3/16 X 1 2
12 93 01 RAIL, LOCKING SLIDE 2
13 92 26 NUT, BRASS HEX (FULL) 1/2 - 13 2
14 231 04 SCREW, MACH 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 20
15 93 03 WASHER, STOP, STD H-SA-3-1 2
16 87A02 HEAD ASSY 1
17 93 25 WRENCH, HEAD LOCK, 7/8 1

Phone: 714.547.0194
Fax: 714.542.2728
Email info@afmeng.com
Web Site afmeng.com

-Reprinted by

AFM Engineering, Inc.
1313 E. Borchard Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 70



